
S-7200A 

*•~~v?~~7~7e~*~~~~/ 

, ~- ·:r:J ·:; 'J 
PARTS BOOK 

SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH 
THREAD TRIMMER 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G)- 4: ~\JJIJ + tl:E + ~U.-1 
Thread Trimmer + Quick Reversa + Thread Wiper 

0: U~:$' -17' 
Minimum lubilcation type 

2)-!-S: 1!~ ~7-1'?1' 7' 

Semi dry type 

5: ~~ j::;7-{ :$'..,. 7' 
Complete dry type 

S: ilf_, · llJI~III 
Ught-weight Materials & DIHicun-to-sew Materials 

S}-t- 3: .PIJ~III 

Medium-weight malerfals 

5: IJIIIII 
Heavy-weight materials 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. ~0>*1<1:. 2003fl!3.1'1 0>-T~I:::&?L '"Ct'F.It~.ft.t.:tO>~T. 

2. 811& l<l:?~f.ll-l:::!ll:ltlf:t:~.ft.QII~f:Jt<r, ~J~T. 

3 . *lllll.itn:tiftTQiltloiii<I:.L~~-::_j liUI~;;tL--c~~J*"t• 

4 . 811.i::::~-t!llllb< * ~f.l?"CL 'Qil-$1;1:. i±tfi,lllt!MI-YUUUF?'-'./Bll.H.-~fii.';t;)ai~"'F~L ' • 
(48b'.;62 ... · - :/) 

A. ~i*:Mfi ......... ......... ................. 1 Sp4. i±!l"''811&- R!t (cpJl!ltaJ) ...... .. 50 

B. 1111!..1:. ?'Ill~ ................................ 1 

C. it~· :Ji:"lllii .. .... .... .. .. .. .... .... .. .. 3 

D. jlp:r.JWJfj ......... ...... ................ .. ... 7 

E. il51JI!IIefi ......... ......... ......... ......... 11 

F. i!EM!i ... ... ... .................. ........ 15 

G. Ktal;tJIIIfi ·· .... · · ....... · · .......... ·· · ... 15 

H. :t.r'<' JWJii · · .... · · · · .... · · · · .. · · .. · · · ...... .. · 17 

J. IUUIIiltlllfi ........................... .. 19 

K . Ktil~fi ......... ··· ............ ......... 23 

L. *~lll{i .. . . .. . . . .... .. .. . ... .. .... .. .. .. .. 25 

M. *i1.1'JIIII~ ............ ......... ......... ... 27 

N. Kttl.-1'1!111! ...... ........................... 29 

Pl. ::::1~1-C-JL-,f-·;.~?A, -r~IJil{j ...... 31 

P2. ::::1~1-C-Mfb?AI!II~ ...... ......... 33 

o. S!ll.H.IIIIfi ......... ······ ... .............. 37 

Sp1. tf:!l~CBll.!l.-Jt!l <U&Il!llil ..... 38 

R. #.lliltllllol!li (;t:t~:~:..-Ur.l ... ..... 39 

S . ::::1~1-C-JL-#·:J?AIIIfl 

(;t:;f~:~~Bllli) ..................... .... 41 

T. i!EA1'':J'TIIIii ..................... .... 41 

u. Sill tlltr.J:. ?'i!':l 1-RIIIi 

<:t7'Y::1~8llli ) ...... .. .......... ....... 43 

z. #.liiiMIIWlfl ...... ............ ...... .... .. .. 45 

Sp2. tt!l~llllll.!l.-Jift (8*fiil) ...... ..... 48 

Sp3. tt!l~•Jliii.!!.-Jt!l (7 ;LIJ"t.Jfiil) ....... 49 

Sp5. tta\»1811&-Rft <ftW-tiltiJl .. 51 

SpS. i±tfi"" 811oi!. - •• 
(!!.\:~ • :t.rr$iflil ) ...... .. · .. · · ·.... .. .. 52 

Sp7. i±l:UI811&- JUc 
(::J:..-1-c-Mtb?AIIIIIil ......... 53 

Gal . 7'-~$&-fl!t 

<i1·<PtJ~m : 3~\Wl ............. 54 

Ga2. 7'-~811&-l:!l 

<it·<PJJ~m : sH> ...... ...... . ss 
Oa3. 7'-~Bll&-K!t 

cs!lll.lm : st~clll ............... ...... 56 

Ga4. 7-~Bllli-,UI! 

<B~*f·fi•t>tm : 4~til ...... . 57 

Gas. 7'-~Bll&-Kft 

<i1 ·<PJJ~m : 4U> ... .......... sa 

Ga6. 7'-~liii.H.-Il. 

<• ·<PI!J~m : 4tjtti> ............. 59 

Ga7. 7'-~-.!l.-li:~ 

<ilt· <PJJtlllm : ~~n ............. 6o 

GaS. 7'-~lltloii.-Jlft 

<ii· .Piltlllm : ~llliD ............. 61 

Ga9. 7'-~811&-~~ 

(ll~fl! ; 4t!l:dt).. .... ............... 62 

Wa. ~i!r7~JL- ..... · ...................... · · 63 

l'ft!:l ..................... ................. 64 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1 This book was prepared based on information available in March 2003. 

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are drcled by a dotted lin~] . 

4 If the symbol • Is found In the • Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists, 

gauge parts list on page 48 - 62. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body ....................................... 1 Sp4. Different parts list (For China) ......... 

B. Knee lifter mechanism .... .................. 1 SpS. Olllottnt pOlls list (For Gont1lll O>C»><1l ................ 

C. Needle bar and thread take-up mechani 3 Sp6. Different parts list 

D. Presser foot mechanism .................... 7 (For EuroP<O & Canada) ... ...... ....... 

E. Feed mechanism ...... .. .... .. ............... 11 Sp7. Different parts list 

F. Quick reverse mechanism ................. 15 (Control box mechanism) ............... 

G. Tension release mechanism ............... 15 Ga1 . Gauge parts list 

H. Rotary hook mechanism .................... 17 (Liglt & modi~ ll1lll«<lls : 3ROW) .......... 

J. Lubrication ..................................... 19 Ga2. Gauge parts 1151 

K. Threading mechanism ...................... 23 (Lighl & modi~ malorllls : 3ROW) ......... 

L. Bobbin winder mechanism .......... .. .... . 25 Ga3. Gauge parts list 

M. Thread trimlll9f' mechanism .. .... ... ...... 27 (Heavy-weight materials) ............... 

N. Thread v.iper mechanism .................. 29 Ga4. Gauge parts list 

Pt. Control box and motor mechanism ... ... . 31 (DiffioUt..lo-aow msterialo & Shin1JOM<I) ... 

P2. Control box mechanism .................... 33 GaS. Gauge parts list 

Q. Power supply equipment meChanism ... 37 (Ligl'l & mtdiUII)oMI~ ITiliAlflals: 4R<:IW) ......... 

Spl. Different parts list GaS. Gauge parts list 

(Power supply equipment mechanism) 38 (Ugl'l & modlu.....,lght materills: 4ROW) ...... 

R. Altachment set (Option parts) ............ . 39 Ga7. Gauge parts list 

S. Control box mechanism (Option parts) . 41 (Ligl'l & modkJ""""ight """'rials : 4ROW) ...... 

T. Quiet reverse switch mechanism ........ 41 Ga8. Gauge parts list 

U. Presser footllfllng set mechanism (Uglt & ,...,lu,._ight .......... : 4R""'-? ...... 

(Option parts) ........................... ...... 43 Ga9. Gauge parts list 

z. Accessories .................................... 45 (Heavy-weight materials) ...... ... , .. ... 

Sp2. Different parts list (For Japan) ............ 48 Wa. Warning labels ............................. ..... 

Sp3. Different parts list (For USA) ............ .. 49 Index ............................................... 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A · ~f*IJII{¥/ Machine body 

• 

6 

G-10 
! 

5 

J 

----- 4 

< • 45S, • 453!11 
I For"· 45S& -453" > 

877-$20.050 
B · lll.t?'~mi I Knee lifter mechanism 

15-3 

15-4 

15·1 ~ 

~ 15-5 

~ 
15-2 

877-$20.203 

1 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ::tf*OOi>f. I Machine body 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:;_..;<-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 SA1106001 1 H~f~.,R STAND,R 
3 SA1107001 2 +\'~f~.,L STAND,L 
4 SA1104001 1 H:b11'- MOTOR COVER 
5 062501216 3 t"'J5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
6 SA1105001 1 :IJ'?.(~ SIDE PLATE 
7 062501216 7 t"'J5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
8 104450101 1 J'l,,i!JS RUB8ER CAP, 8 
9 104449001 2 J'l..t!~15.5 RUB8ER CAP. 15.5 
10 117936001 1 J' ,!.-1!:..9.4 RUB8ER CAP, 9.4 
11 509621151 1 'l'3":f'f9 RULER PLATE 
12 062400616 1 t"'JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
13 SA2170001 1 H~f~o)RF STAND,RF 

< - 45S, -.J53Jfl > < For • -.JSS & -.J53•> 
908 845050001 1 R~-? MARK,RP 

877-520.050 

B. ~..t 'fM«i I Knee lifter mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:;_..;<-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

15 $35821021 1 tifY·m KNEE LIFTER ASSY 
1>1 146039021 1 t!f'77'?:f' 7 KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 
1>2 100483021 1 4M~;'A-H.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94 
1>3 S35820021 1 *'.CH.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20 
1>4 104619022 1 t!f'Y'r'*~·~ KNEE LIFTER BAR 
1>5 534756021 1 t!f'77 KNEE LIFTER PLATE 
1>6 114987021 1 tif'YTJ.~'?II" KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 
1>7 110087021 1 *'ns.9s BOLT, SM5.95-28X8 
1>8 531885001 1 t!f'77bll'- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER 

877-520.203 
2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . tt• · ~Jilillll«i I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism 

3 

<- 403111/ For •. 403" > < • 40511!1 For ... 405'" > < -453111/For '"-453'' > 

13~ 
12~ 

< • 40Sil!/For '· 40 S ' > 

10-GI r------------
4-4-2 I 

I 4-4-4 I 
I I 
I J 
I -r-
1 I"-- 4-4 
I I 
I 
I 
I 
I 1-1 I '-------J 

J,. LI-14-1 &14-2 23 

~ 19 22 .. 
21~----... ~ 
1811g',~ I , . " 

I 24-1 I 
I 24-2-e t--24 --------

< • 433111/ For "· 433" > 

10-t r------------·4-5-2 I 
I 4~-4 1 
I 4-5-3 I 
14-5·5 
I~ J 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I I 
I 4-5-1·1 I "-------

25-1 

33 

sn-s20-1o1 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . tt~· 7ii:"lllfJ- I Needle bar and thread takEHJp mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1116001 1 ?'7:.-· ~~- UPI'ER SHAFf ASSY 
1·1 $23651001 3 7tt;6X6*'/ ;I SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M6X6 
1·2 SA1120001 1 ·H1~r?•J:, BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 
1·3 823651001 2 7tt76X~'/;I SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M6X6 

<-403Jft> <For • -403" > 
4-1 SA2241001 1 "'J*'?v:,b:,'l?~;: NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT 
4-1·1·1 140004001 1 :.-*/3.57 SCREW, Sl\43.57 -40X7 
4-1· 1·2 SA2422001 1 :.-J:W3.57L SCREW, Sl\43.57 -40X6l 
4-1·2 012400436 2 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FI) M4X4 
4-1·3 5A2161001 1 lflf* WASHER 
4-1-4 048060342 1 ~PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 

<-405Jft> < For "-405"> 
4-2 SA2242001 1 "'J*'?v:,ll:,'/?~::. NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT 
4-2·1·1 140004001 1 :.-J*:.-'3.57 SCREW, Sl\43.57 -40X7 
4-2·1·2 SA2422001 1 :.-J*:.-·3.57L SCREW. SII43.57-40X6 L 
4-2·2 012400436 2 Ttt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M4X4 
4-2·3 SA2161001 1 if'1l'* WASHER 
4-2-4 048060342 1 ~;I'JE6 RETAINING RING. E6 

<-453Jft> <For "-453"> 
4-3 SA2399001 1 "'J*'?L-:,1J:,:tt~::. NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET 
4-3·1·1 140004001 1 !-J.t-!-'3.57 SCREW, Sl\43.57 -40X7 
4-3·1·2 5A2422001 1 !l;l:f-\f'3.57L SCREW, Sl\43.57 -40X6 L 
4-3·2 012400436 1 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M4X4 
4-3-3 SA2161001 1 if'1J'* WASHER 
4-3-4 048060342 1 ~J'JE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
4-3·5 062300616 1 t '-'JM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

<-405.1'11> <For "-40 5" > 
4-4 SA2402001 1 "'J•f?L-:,1J:,:tt~::. NEEDlE BAR CONECTING ROD SET 
4-4·1-1 140004001 1 !-;l:f-\-'3.57 SCREW. Sl\43.57 -40X7 
4-4·1·2 SA2422001 1 \f;l:f-\f'3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 -40X6 L 
4-4-2 012400436 2 Ytt74X4 SET SCREW. SOCKET (F1) M4X4 
4-4-3 SA2161001 1 •rn WASHER 
4-4-4 048060342 1 ~;I'JE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
4-4-5 062300616 1 t'-"::M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

<-433Jft> <For "-433"> 
4-5 SA2403001 1 "'J*'?L-:,1J:,:tt~::. NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET 
4-5-1-1 140004001 1 'lJ.t-\-'3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 -40X7 
4-5-1-2 5A2422001 1 'l#'l'3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 -40X6 L 
4-5-2 012400436 1 Ytt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M4X4 
4-5-3 5A2161001 1 lf'1J'.t- WASHER 
4-5-4 048060342 1 ~J'JE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
4-5-5 062300616 1 t"-'Jt.I3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

10 012061036 2 7tt76X10 SET SCREW. SOCKET (FI) M6X10 
11 102630001 1 "'J*'?Y:rl-1'b~~ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUDE BLOCK 
12 • 1 "'}~.-., NEEDLE BAR 
13 SA2194001 1 "'J*'?J~J~U NEEDLE BAR BUSH. U 

<-405, -403Jft> <For "-405 & -403"> 
14-1 SA1138001 1 "'J*'?J~J~D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, 0 

<-405.1'11> <For " -405"> 
14-2 SA1139001 1 M*'?J9J~D NEEDLE BAR BUSH. 0 

15 012500536 1 Ytt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FI) M5X5 
16 062500616 1 t'-'J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 

877-520-101 
4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . tt• · ~flillll~ I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism 

; 

< - 40311/ For "· 403" > < - 40511/ For ·- 405" > <· 45311!/ For "·453" > 

I 
I 

4-1+1 I ----.../ 

< • 40SIII/ For ' · 40 8 ' > 

10-t r----------
4-4-2 

15 

l 
13 

12~ 

I 4-4-4 
I 4-4-3 

I .J.,--C~..I@r~ I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I .1 I '-------J 

L,Jl-14-1 & 14-2 23 

~ -19 22 • 
21-e--,------~ 18, ,g ..... ,~ 

I , - ' 
I 24-1 I 
I 24-2-. 1-24 - ------ -

< - 433.111/ For "· 433" > 

33 

en-s20-101 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . jtfl· 3i::"llllfi I Needle bar and tl1read take-up mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.:.->'-1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

18 • 1 ~i-:1/\•J NEEDLE 

~~ 140553102 1 7t??HJ-1i-'3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.16 
SA1140001 1 ,f.7'J-?~ JOI~UNIT 

2~1 S2U51001 2 7tt76Xs.l'J ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
2~2 SA2250001 1 ~~;,?'7" - 1)U TIMING PULLEY, U 
2~3 $36712001 1 77:t'./ FlANGE 
2~4 636713100 1 77'./ FAN 
2~5 06240$512 3 t"'J4X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35 
20.6 026040242 3 "'*lf~'.t-2-4 WASHER. SPRING 2-4 
21!-7 025040232 3 t71f:IJ"H.:~-')4 WASHER. PlAIN M 4 
21 151594001 1 /\ 1)<1('){~7'./N NEED!. BAR THREAD GUIDE 
22 • 1 /\IJ{!I NEEDLE PlATE 
23 100032004 2 <n:W4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 -40X8 
24 160016151 1 ,;l.I\'1H9?~ SUDE PLATE ASSY 
24-1 11-4561001 1 J."''H9?7"':t. SPRING, PlATE 
24-2 122771051 2 i-#i-'2..38 SCREW, SM2.38 
25 SA1143001 1 ~;.·?~~ LOWER SHAFT /lSSY 
25-1 SA11«001 1 ;,;:,.·? LOWER SHAFT 
25-2 SA1145001 1 fii-'???11301ZZNR BALL BEARING, I001Z2NR 
25-3 048120142 1 ~~.,:/~3?012 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C12 
28 625401100 1 :1'11~!--Ao OIL SEAl 
27 SA1317001 1 :1'11~!--Ao OIL SEAl 
26 SA1166001 1 i-W?~7?~ LOWER SHAFT GEARASSY 
28-1 623651001 2 7tt76X6*W SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
29 SA2251001 1 9-fo'./?'7"-'JD TIMING PULLEY, 0 
30 $23651001 2 7tt76X6* 'JJI SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
31 SA2378001 2 lJ;,ij' 4.8 SPACER. 4.8 
32 SA1150001 1 "71J'./?'7''lf:r.?~ BEARING BUSH />$SY 
32·1 S2U51001 2 7tt76X6*'JJI SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
33 SA2252001 1 91;o;,?'"'M TIMING BELT 
35 523651001 2 7tt76X6*'J)l SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
36 SA2254101 1 :tW?J91~ LOWER SHAFT BUSH 

877-520-101 
6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



oot mechanism D . fiJI:~ l!ll""' I ""' Presser 1 

25 

31 
4 

5--~=~ 

6 

1 

35-1 

an-S20-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. ti!III!Iii I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:;...;t.{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-408. -403.Al> <For "-408 & -403"> 
1 SA1171001 1 t'tx~<? PRESSER BAR 

<-405.Al> <For "-405"> 
1 SA1173001 1 ;t~txt•? PRESSER BAR 

2 5A2195001 1 ;flf:t~i?l;l~ PRESSER BAR BUSH 
3 SA1174001 1 ;f't:t'H?t'!l:t.:/M14 PESSER AOJJSTING SCREW, M14 
4 141208001 1 ;f't~l·*y;,t{ SPRING GUIDE 

<-405.Al> <For "-405"> 
5 141728001 1 t't~l'* PRESSER BAR SPRING 

< -403.Al> <For "-403"> 
5 147514001 1 t't~l·* PRESSER BAR SPRING 

<-40SJI!> <For "-408"> 
5 S13561101 1 ;f't~l·* PRESSER BAR SPRING 

6 140407001 1 •rn WASHER 

<-40311l> <For "-403"> 
7-1 153037201 1 t'tx,, PRESSER FOOT f>SSY 

< -4051!l> <For "-405"> 
7-1 150769101 1 ;flf:t,, PRESSER FOOT ASSY 

<-408.111> <For "-408"> 
7-1 535777101 1 t l!':t,, PRESSER FOOT ASSY 

<-40311l> <For "-403"> 
7-2 836902001 1 ttx,, PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-8 

<-405111> <For "-405"> 
7-2 S36903001 1 ;ttt:t,, PRESSER FOOT ASSY, WIF-G 

<-408.111> <For "-408"> 
7-2 S38190101 1 lt't:t,, PRESSER FOOT ASSY, WIF·G 

8 813385001 1 ~#~·3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10 
10 SA1176001 1 ltlf:t7'r"Lo11' -?1 PRESSER BAR UFTER LEVER!>SSY 
10-1 SA1177001 1 ;tt:t77'Lo/1·- PRESSER BAR UFTER LEVER 
10-2 SA1178001 1 tft'Y'r'Lo/b/ KNEE UFTER CONNECTING ROD 
10-3 5A1179001 1 9':.:t.~'5 SHOLN.OER SCREW, hl5 
11 SA1180001 1 tt'Y'r·l.-~1·- KNEE LIFTER LEVER 
12 SA1181001 1 lt't:tY'r'Loll·-~·, PRESSER BAR UFTER LEVER SHAFT 
13 012500536 1 Ytt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
14 SA1182001 1 1~J.M19?o TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 
14-1 SA1183001 1 1~.J.JI.J19 TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
14-2 SA1184001 1 1~.J.JI.Ji-1)Jt:t19 T-RELEASE SELECTION PLATE 
14-3 018400532 1 Yt;rM4X5 BOLT, SOCKET M4X5 
14-4 025040232 1 t~':l.fH:r.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
15 SA1186001 1 ;tt:t7'r'Lo11'- ll:t. P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING 
16 507350001 1 iflf:t. WASHER 
17 048050342 2 ~J?E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
18 SA1179001 1 '':4~'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
19 SA1187001 1 9';r:/?6 SHOULDER STUD, M6 
22 SA1188001 1 t:'f7'r'Lo11'- ll':t. KNEE LIFTER LEVER SPRING 
23 SA1190001 1 t:lf'Y'r'*.? KNEE UFTER BAR 
24 SA1179001 1 ,.;,*~'5 SHOULDER SCREW, 1.15 
25 831006001 1 H :tY'r'fJ UFnNGLEVER 
26 539051001 1 t"-'lf'?o35X12 SCREW, PAN (SIP W) M3.5X12 
28 545837001 1 ff:t7'r. ,,:_,, PRESSER BAR UFTER CRANK 
29 150384101 1 71/IJ'-:I.J'- f ANGER GUARD 
30 025350132 1 t~·:~.~·;t-:13? WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
31 SA1175001 1 'f3?1!7:t-~'t"JfM14 ADJUST SCREW NUT 
35 SA1191001 1 Hxt·?n,• PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY 
35-1 SA1192001 1 t'txt'?H· PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET 

877-S20-201 
8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



oot mechanism 0 • ~.J: IJIIM Vf' I Presser f 

6 

_j'-
35-2 

1 

36 ::~ 

7£. . I I . 
• 

8 30 29 
2 7-2 

L!(: 
8 --{ 

~ 
. 

877 -S20.201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. t~P:r.llllil/ Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::-JI-1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

3S..2 SA1 193001 1 *'J,I-3X7.5 BOLT, M3X7.5 
36 825289001 1 *'J,f-6 BOLT. (CP) M6X1D 
-41 SA1189001 1 f3')t'J*;/s ~DJJSTING SCREW, 1.46 
-42 021060306 1 3:.0~t'JI-6 NLIT, 3N6 

an -s2o-201 
10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



dmechanism _,., I) llll {l / Fee E . ,.,. 

82 

11 

<- 403, - 406111 40 5" > 

an-S20·202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. i!1JMilt Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:::o< -1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-4DSAI> <F"" "-40S'> 
1-1 5A1265001 1 ll'?1Ji'I:1W1'\'M; STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY 
1-1-1 521514101 1 it#it"4.76 SCREW. SM4.76 
1-1-2 108549001 1 0 9;,?' ORlNG 
1-1-3 142746002 1 )1'1;1J{;;j'lf:t FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER 

<-403. -405JII> <For "-403 & -405"> 
1-2 SA1200001 1 ;j?<JJ=tl)~· {'\'11/}; STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY 
1-2-1 521514101 1 1<#1<'4.76 SCREW, 5M4.76 
1-2-2 108549001 1 0 <);,;· ORlNG 
1-2-3 142746002 1 J=~:•u;Hx FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER 

2 550098001 1 J:t•un· ; f ;, POSm ONING PIN 
3 100328001 1 J'1:1H7:fJf;,"·~ SPRING 
8 5A1202001 1 ll'?')f3"Ji!?~· FEED REGULATOR ASSY 
8-1 5A1203001 1 ll'?')f3"Ji!?:\' FEED REGULATOR 
8-2 5A1204001 1 ;f1)1JI'\'L,.;,;!J;, F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD 
8-3 151308102 1 L,.;,jj:,~'?1 2.5 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5 
8-4 012500536 1 Yt t75X5 SET SCREW. SOCKET (F1) M5X5 
8-5 142374100 1 ri1'7'?\<:l BUSH, DRY :1.=20 
9 5A1205001 1 ll'?1)'13"Ji!1-¥./? FEED REGULATOR SHAFT 
10 012060536 2 7tt76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M6X5 
11 S20356001 1 t7tf'1J'~ 10 WASHER, PlAIN 10 
12 048080342 1 ~J?E8 RETAINING RING, E8 
16 5A1206001 1 1J iit~1l.-11'...:/? REVERSE SEWING SHAFT 
17 525469100 2 ~'717'?\<:l BUSH, DRY :1.=12 
20 025100132 1 t7tf'IJ'~y3"J10 WASHER, PlAINS 10 
21 048080342 1 ~J?E8 RETAINING RING, E8 
22 5A1207001 1 1J;,tf' SPACER 
23 062500616 2 t"'J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
25 SA1206001 1 1Jiit~1L-11'- REVERSE LEVER 
26 062501416 1 t "'J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
27 SA1209001 1 IJ:ty;;t.(L.-11'-II'.f. REVERSE LEVER SPRING 
29 153132000 1 t{lttf:t-,. NYLON TUBE, L=13.5 
30 SA1210001 1 ";,r.w??t'?'- HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY 
3G-1 SA1211001 1 ll)f ..,l<'??t' HANDLE SHAFT ARM 
3G-2 156958021 1 M"1't'J1J?t''i'J FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT 
3G-3 012500536 1 7tt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M5X5 
3G-4 018501636 1 Ytt<'M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
31 5A2240001 1 'I''Jh:tt:.-· 'J"JBo FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY 
31 -1 SA1212001 1 *'Jh:rW 'J"Jt' FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM 
31-2 SA1214001 1 *'JlJ:t,fy'? FEED REGULATOR SHAFT 
31-3 018501436 1 yt;!;'f,~5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
34 SA1213001 1 ")~:,t"/ ECCENTRIC PIN 
35 012500536 1 7tt.,5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
37 5A1215001 1 :\'1Jll:tW ?J~JI.R FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, R 
39 SA1216001 1 :\'1)1J:ttit'?J;A-L FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, L 
40 012060536 1 Ytt76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
41 SA1269001 1 t1M, _ _., OIL SEAL 
42 SA1217001 1 :f'JlJ:rtL-;,n:,s;; CONNECTING RODS ASSY 
42-1 531899151 1 :f'JlJ:ttL.-;,b;,S F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, S 
42-2 SA1216001 1 :fl)lJitit'??*'f FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT 
42-3 012500536 1 Ytt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSXS 
43 5A1219001 1 :f'JlJ:rt ""'n FEED REGULATOR UNIT 
43-1 5A1220001 1 :f'Jll:t*?~ FEED REGULATOR ASSY 
43-1-1 012500536 2 Yt t75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
43-2 SA1223001 1 A{Af;j'?lj~;,jj) LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD 
43-3 SA1224001 1 I)~'Jit''J UNKSHAFT 
43-4 012500536 2 7tt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
43-5 516335001 1 Ai" ft'J')');,;;;: LEVEL FEED UNK ASSY 
43-5-1 516336001 2 A1 '\.(;j'Jijl);,; UNK 

877 -S20-202 
12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. m'JIII«i I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::,...;<..( NAME OF PARTS RM 

~3-6 516337001 1 ;I..( '\.(;j'~IJ')f'IJ~~~ FEED ROCKER ARM LINK /JSSY 
~3-6-1 516338001 2 ;I..( ".(;t~·J')T"J~ FEED ROCKER ARM LINK 
~3-7 $52905001 1 A.f'\.(;j'~IJ')f'~'? f.ROCKER ARM STUD 
43-8 SA1225001 1 ;!..( ... .(;t~•J?f' FEED ROCK ARM 
44 048040342 1 ~;I'JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 

<-OOSJI!> < For " - OOS"> 
45 SA1261001 1 M "1' "r.1/1)/:f-l<'7t ECCENTRIC \MiEEL WISCREW 
45-1 $25236001 2 7tt76X10*'JJ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 

< - 003, -005.11!> <For "-003 & -005"> 
45 SA1263001 1 M ... .,. ":r.~:.-•J:.-:t-l<'7t ECCENTRIC \MiEEL, W/SCREW 
45-1 $25236001 2 7tt76X1 O*'JJ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 

46 512915001 1 =- FJW??'T25 ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL25 :RED 
47 $25321001 1 ":,~:,;tti. HOLDER 
48 062350616 2 t"'~M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN U3.5X6 
49 062501416 1 t"·~5X14 SCREW, PAN IA5X14 
50 SA1228001 1 ~Jll:t!/?L FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L 
52 104449001 1 ~· .1.1!/15.5 RUBBER CM', 15.5 
53 5A1227001 1 ~JlJJ::\'-'tifi.~·? FEED REGULATOR SI.N'PORT SHAFT 
54 SA1228001 1 :!' .1.1!/14.5 RUBBER CAP, 14.5 
55 012060536 2 7tt76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
56 012060536 1 7tt76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
57 $23651001 2 7tt76X6*,; SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
63 SA2377001 1 ~ • .1.1!/7". }\. RUBBER CM' LABEL 
64 $34352101 1 ~· .1.1!/13.5 RUBBER CM', 13.5 
65 SA1230001 1 A.( '\.(;f?'W??~ FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY 
65-1 SA1231001 1 M .. .,.;t~·w~ FEED ROCK SHAFT 
65-2 SA2162001 1 7I..H FELT 
66 SA1238001 1 ;t~•Jl/~HJ!.R FEED SHAFT SCREW, R 
67 5A1237001 1 :t1'-"rJ1. OIL SEAL 
68 SA1233001 . 1 :t~·Jni,JI,L FEED SHAFT BUSH, L 
69 012060538 1 7tt76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
70 224485000 1 '72X15X22ST RING, 2X15X22ST 
71 048150142 1 ~;I':W?3?C15 RETAINING RING. EXTERNAL C15 
72 SA1234001 11!7~1JH~ SET SCREW COLLAIR 
72-1 523651001 2 7tt76X6*,; SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
75 014300432 1 7t?~;'~3X4 SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M3X4 
76 SA1238101 1 ;t~·J~· .(?• FEED BAR ASSY 
7&-1 SA1239101 1 ;t~J'W1' FEED BAR 
76-2 SA12.0001 1 A.('\.(;f~·J~'1'?i'' FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM 
76-3 SA2400001 1 ;t~·J~'1'Y M:t?< FEED BAR SHAFT UNIT 
76-4 158722001 1 if'I.J':t-4.2 WASHER. PLAIN 42 
76-5 SA1242001 1 Y~<~m.-~sx7 SET SCREW, 5X7 
77 SA2167001 2 yJI:t-y'4X12 SCREW, M4X12 

<-4D3Jiil> < For "-403"> 
79-1 $02742001 1 ;f~1}11' FEED DOG 
79-2 5A23-46001 1 ;f?1)11' FEED DOG 

<-405Jiil> < For • -405" > 
79-1 $02743001 1 ;t?1)11' FEED DOG 
79·2 150793001 1 ;f~1)11' FEED DOG 

<-405.11'1> <For "-40 5" > 
79-2 502748001 1 ;f~')II'AB FEEDDOO, AB 
79-2 SA2345001 1 ;t?1)11' FEED DOG 

80 100080003 2 yJ:t-y'3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5 

<-403.11'1> <For " -403"> 
81 5A1245001 1 y'3?7' ...:,;,;,oJ~~ F-UFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEl ASSY 

877-820-202 
13 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . ~1JM~ 1 Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::o<-f NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-403/ll> <For ·-4oa·> 
81-1 SA1247001 1 .. ;r,;,•J:4~-,f ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW 
81-1 -1 S25236001 2 Ytt?6X10*V~ SET SCREW. SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
81 -2 $25339101 1 lt?1J9' {')T';t't:t FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER 
81-3 062300616 2 t"'lM3X6 SCREW. PAN M3X6 

<-405/ll> <For "-405•> 
81 SA1250001 1 ~·3?'1'":.-~;,oJ;,?a F.UFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
81-1 SA1251001 1 1\)y)lj)~~·":/f ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW 
81-1-1 $25236001 2 Ytt';6X10*VJ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
81-2 S25339101 1 :t?•J;'{?i'':t't:t FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER 
81-3 062300616 2 t"'JM3X6 SCREW. PAN M3X6 

< - 40SJII> <For ·-4os·> 
81 SA1253001 1 :.-·3?'7·,:.-~;,oJ;,?a F·UFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
81-1 SA1254001 1 .. ;r;,;,•J;,~~-,f ECCENTRIC WHEEL WISCREW 
81-1-1 $25236001 2 7t t76X10*VJ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
81-2 $25339101 1 :t?•W i?t':t't:t FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER 
81-3 062300616 2 t"'lM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

82 SA2401001 1 :.-·3?'T':t?OW?ff?;. LEFTlNG FEED SHAFT UNIT 
83 SA1242001 1 79<~~?*';.5)(7 SET SCREW, 5X7 
84 014300432 1 Yt ?*'a3X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X4 
88 $47508101 1 ~-i'\'.l.IV?vl\·- LOCK LEVER 
89 S39830101 1 fol'l'.l.D7?vl\·-~~-~ SPRING 
90 SA2384001 1 *'IH5XI6 BOLT, M5X16 
91 021500316 1 3y.J.t7~5 NUT, 31J5 
92 SA1270001 1 ;1.~'71\'~IJ":/7{9 STOPPER SETTING PLATE 
93 062061016 1 t"'l6XIO SCREW, PAN M6X10 
95 SA2295001 1 ~~·t-IJ'I')·f'?a SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY 
95-1 $23651001 1 Ytt';6X6*V J SET SCREW, SOCKET (Fl) M6X6 
96 SA2294001 1 t:l'l\·~ SPRING 
97 SA2293001 1 II'H'J'7'f{9 SPRING SETTING PLATE 
98 062500816 1 t"'l5X8 SCREW. PAN M5X8 

3n-s20-202 
14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . ii!fiillllt'i\ I Quick reverse mechanism 

877-520.205 
G . ~;( llli!Ri I Tension release mechanism 

2 

I 

I 

J1-7 

877 -S20404 

15 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. i!f.iil!ll~ I Quick reverse mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:::n'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1399001 1 t'\'~7/'Jid{~·~;. QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY 
1-1 154730001 1 ~.:I'JE15 RETAINING RING, E15 
1-2 154731000 1 :I"U~M'- RUBBER STOPPER 
2 SA1258001 1 'JitNF ~-1' SOlENOID BASE 
3 062500816 3 t "'::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
4 062061016 2 t "'::J6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
5 SA1259001 1 'JitJ1'Fit,\- SOlENOID LEVER 
6 SA1260001 1 'JitJ1'Fit"·-~-~ SOlENOID LEVER SHAFT 
7 149095001 1 -tfb' :t- WASHER. PLAIN 6 
8 018062036 1 7t*'J1,~6X20 BOlT, SOCKET !.16X20 
9 153245001 1 ltJ'T?f/ PIN 
10 153138001 1 -tfb':t- WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
11 048040342 1 ~.:I'JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
12 SA2286001 1 ::.'J.~~/3/ RUBBER CUSHION 

877-820-205 

G. :~Hi;IM~ I Tension release mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::::..-;11' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1371001 1 .(~:t.tJ'J.(\'- TENSION RELEASE WIRE 
2 SA1372001 1 '71''\'- *M'U WIRE HOLDER, U 
3 062500816 2 t"'::.5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
4 SA1373001 1 'J.( '\'-t!f:IU WIRE HOLDER, U 
5 060400516 1 "·(;,rM4x5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
6 154607101 1 .(~:tJ!,PJ.('\'-:>tit:tD WIRE HOLDER, D 
7 060400816 2 11'1'/FM4X8 SCREW, SIND M4X8 
8 110161004 2 t1~.76 NUT, SM4.76 
9 SA2171001 1 '71 '\'-:H' *~f WIRE CORD HOLDER 
10 062500816 1 t "'::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 

877-$20-404 
16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . jJ "<' IIIIi¥ I Rotary hook mechanism 

< • 4501!!/ For "· 450" > 

< -40511!/ For •. 405" > • IIUIII!!II!!il 
I For Supply parts " 

24-® 
,.,.....,.,.....---------'"'\ 

-- 2+2~ 1 
( 2_1-1 2- 1 ·3~~ I 

2·1-1 
I G I 

17-1 ~-----t- oe> o o ------------) 
/ ____ l ___ ~ ~----
' 17-1-1 1 7·1·~-~ I ~ · 

: ~~~ : 18-1 16 14 15~ 
t 17-1·2-._17-1-3 I ________ .,./ 

( ) 

·~ I I el 
I r I 

8-1~ 8-2~ 
I 7-1 I 

i '-T---
6 7 

877-820-301 

17 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . :h~llfJ: I Rotary hook mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::~;l-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-IDS. -403. -405Jll> <For.-40S. -403 &-405"> 
1-1 SA1271001 11l"i'/?~~ ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY 
1-1-1 525394001 1 ;t-{,.7t7'~~,. SCREW, CAPWIHOLE MS-0.8 
1-1-2 145751001 1 7U~ FELT 
2-1 SA2741001 1 *-~,-;~,.#~~ PUMP BUSH UNIT 
2-1-1 SA1275001 1 ;f;';,,· ;,.., PUMP BUSH 
2-1-2 525402000 1 ;j'-{,11.!1-A. OIL SEAl 
2-1-3 081025870 1 o•J:-?'s2s 0 RING, S25 

<-460.11'1> <For "-450*> 
1-2 SA1273001 1 tJ-.~·? ROTARY HOOK SHAFT 
2-2 SA1276001 1 tJ-.;M~')?;: ROTARY HOOK UNIT 
2-2-1 $23651001 2 7tt76X6ili~J SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M6X6 

3 SA1281001 1 "'1'J:-f7'1~~?< BEARING BUSH ASSY 
l-1 523651001 2 Ytt76X6t'J$ SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M6X6 
4 SA1264001 1 ;f 1 .t!I-JI. OIL SEAl. 
5 SA1285001 1 t.J"./~+''\'J~JI. ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH 
6 012060536 1 Ytt76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M6X5 
7 SA1286001 1 ln~-~~-7?< ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY 
7-1 S23651001 2 7tt76X6t<~ J SET SCREW, SOCKET (F1) M6X6 

<-IDS, -103, -405111> <For "-405. -403 &-405"> 
8·1 525394001 1 :HII-7t7~f~· SCREW, CN' WIHOLE M!Xl.8 

<-450.11'1> <For *-450"> 
8-2 535788001 1 ;t1JI-7t7~W SCREW, CAP 

<-4DS. -403.11'1> <For ·-4DS & --403" > 
14 802602001 1 ?ft.J-.fJ HOOK STOPPER 

<-405JII> <For"-405> 
14 159324001 1 ?f1J'f$ HOOK STOPPER 

15 062401216 1 t"'JM4X12 SCREW. PAN M4X12 

<-403, -43311!> <For ·-403 & -433*> 
16 SA1931002 1 SA18951HliJ?~ ROTARY HOOK ASSY, WIBOX SA1895 

<-405JfJ> <For "-405> 
16 SA1704001 1 H88481l'"::!?> ROTARY HOOK ASSY. WJSOX 148846 

<-43S.IIl> <For "-43S*> 
16 SA1709001 1 S061001J-.J\J?~ ROTARY HOOKASSY, WIBOXS06106 

< - 458, -453JfJ > <For "-45$ & -453"> 
16 552936001 1 S529311l'I\J~;: ROTARYHOOKASSY, WIBOXS52931 

<-lOS, -403, -40611!> <For • -40S. - 403 & -405"> 
17-1 503245001 1 t<'t':rt-.7.?~ BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
17-1-1 183388001 1 *'t':rt-Xf3?'.11\'* TENSION SPRING 
17-1-2 183389001 1 r.J')~II-~f3?i!'*~· ADJUSTING SCREW 
17-1-S 183390001 1 f3?~"·*·J~~· SETSCREW 
17-1-4 503246001 1 ~?7-:-t'?!m'* ANTI-SPIN SPRING 

<-405. -40311l > <For "-405 & -403~> 
18-1 146290001 1 *'t':- BOBBIN 

<-40511!> <For~-405> 
18-2 117132001 1 $'1:':- B06BIN 

"tllft.lllflllli" • For SuPII!v parts • 
<-45S. -453JfJ> <For *-45S & -453'> 

24 $52937001 1 S4B660?f:lm\J~< I-ROTARY HOOK, WJSOX S4a660 

877-520--301 
18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~;lb;JII;ttNI«t I Lubrication 

< - 4 0 5111 
I For •. 40 5" > 

19 

< ·450/R 
I For "· 450" > 

~J~ 
----~59 

~67 
'-.:>-ss 

sn-S2o-350 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~lii!JiitM~ I Lubrication 

REF.NO CODE Q'T'I b -"1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

< -400/ll> <For ~-400"> 
1 SA1292001 1 ~?'/;.liVW -1< WICK HOLDER ASSY 
2 062500616 1 t "'J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 

7 081004070 1 o•J;.?'P4 DRING, P4 
8 S38769000 1 7IJH FB.T 
9 145737001 1 7IJH;f't:I FB.TSUPPORT 
10 081004070 1 0 1};.?'?4 0 RING, P4 

<-40S. --403/ll > < For • -40$ & -403"> 
11 S04630000 1 /\'};!(')1!;, NEEDLE BAR CORK 

<--405/ll> <For "-405~> 
12 111883001 1 "'!*"~!!;. NEEDLE BAR CORK 

<-400/ll > < For "-400"> 
14 SA1295001 1 l~';f't:IT2 CORD HOLDER, T2 
16 062500816 1 t"'J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 

<-435, -40311)> <For "--43S & - 403> 
<-433, -oosm> <For "-433 & -405> 

27 144875001 1 7·7:r/''l'- PLWGER 
29 &43405101 1 *';,,·,;~;/;:; PUMP CN' SCREW /lSSY 
2&-1 S25380401 1 *'-''·,~:..- CAP SCREW, PUMP 
29-2 144876001 1 ,·;:.r.i-\'-1\* SPRING, COIAPRESSION 
30 104821001 1 ::t"J.t!/10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
31 525381001 1 t{.H3?1!1:t-lt' AOJJSTING SCREW 
32 081004870 1 0')/?'S4 ORING,S4 
33 S25382001 2 ;f'{/V}f OIL FEEDING PIPE 

< -400/ll> <For "-400"> 
38-1 SA2380001 1 t<M:t?rr?a OIL TANK SET 
38-1-1-1 SA1297001 1 ;>t{Jt.,:t??< OIL TANK ASSY 
38-1-1-2 SA1300001 1 t'::J(,f.J.-7' VINYl TUBE 
38-1-1-3 SA1301001 1 t'::M.J.-7' VINYl TUBE 
38-1-1-4 SA1302001 1 t. ::JI,'f .J. -7· VINYl TUBE 
36-1-1-5 10«50101 1 :;fL.t;,s RUBBER CAP, 8 
36-1-1-6 SA1303001 1 'll~\1'8 SCREW, M8 
38-1-1-7 081008070 1 0'J:t?'P8 0 RING, P8 
38-1-2 SA2343001 1 t '::M J.- 7'?< OIL TUBE ASSY 
36-1-2-1 SA1304001 1 t'::JH .J.-7' VINYl TUBE 
38-1-2-2 SA1305001 1 ?>t'l: WICK 
36-1-2-3 525382001 1 ;j{Mf OIL FEEDING PIPE 

<-430111> <For · - 430-> 
38-2 SA2381001 1 ;>t{Jt,;;,;;t;t?< OIL TANK SET 
38-2-1-1 SA1297001 1 ;f{ ~~~;.??< OIL TANK ASSY 
38-2-1-2 SA1300001 1 t'::M.J.-7' VINYL TUBE 
36-2-1-3 SA1301001 1 t'~f.J.-7' VINYL TUBE 
36-2-1-4 SA1302001 1 t'::U:t-1' VINYL TUBE 
36-2-1-5 10«50101 1 l'41!:<8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
38-2-1-6 SA1303001 1 \fJ;Wa SCREW, M8 
36-2-1-7 081008070 1 0')/?'P8 0 RING, P8 
36-2-2 062500816 1 t"'l5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 

40 OAA501 206 2 +t,'lf?<M5X120A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X12 
44 SA2414001 1 ;-<tA-1-'.I"J~o(; TERMINAL SETTING BASE 
45 062500616 1 t"':J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
46 SA2432001 1 ~-•tJt.?; TERMINAL ASSY 
46·1 SA2431001 1 f ::JI,f.J.-7' VINYL TUBE 

146·2 SA2430001 1 f::Ji,f::t-7' VINYL TUBE 

an.s2o.sso 
20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~;d!JI]IIIJ~ I Lubrication 

< - 40 5!11 
I For ' - 40 5' > 

121 

21 

< -400, 
-430 !11 
/ For•- 400 

1-56 
(j-55 

~ 

< -450111 
/ For "-450" > 

ff17 ..S20-350 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~i!UIIitMil/lubrication 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::o<-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

47 OA5400806 1 +t"-''f"?a4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) U.X8 
54 SA1306001 1 .,.,-~;,;~~ SUB TANK ASSY 
54-1 SA1307001 1 <tt~;,? SUB TANK 
54-2 851815001 1 lt-f"-?78.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6 
54-3 081022870 1 o•J;,?. s22 0 RJNG,S22 
55 SA1308001 1 UV(-:,·~~ FLOAT 
56 SA1309001 1 Jt11W-:.o· OIL GAGE 
59 547509001 1 .J.'J3?'T1"F OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
B4 SA1311001 1 ..... ,f'll7~" BED BOTTOM COVERASSY 
6-4-1 851272000 1 '/l7~f OIL WINOOW, 9-CO\/ER 
6-4-2 081015870 1 o•J;,;· 51 5 0 RJNG,S15 
64--3 SA1313001 1 "F7~ WINDOW COVER 
64--4 062500616 4 t"'::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M6X6 
84-5 SA1303001 1 :.OIW8 SCREW, M8 
84-6 081008070 1 o•J;,?'Pa ORING, P8 
65 SA1314001 1 'Jl79n'?~;, BOTTOM COVER PACKING 
66 082501216 9 t"'l5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
67 SA1315001 1 'll7lm:M BOTTOIJ COVER FELT 
68 SA1316001 1 l-r;t<ti1' CORD HOLDER PLATE 
69 062500616 1 t"'l5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 

<-400, -4301H> <For *- 400 & -430'> 
73 081029870 1 o•J;,?· 529 0 RING, S29 

<-450.11! > <For "-<ISO"> 
59 547509001 1 .J.IJ3~'r1'"F OIL GAUGE WINDOW 

74 SA1321101 1 ;f{ll-11".11• OIL PAN 
74-1 SA1322101 1 t <( "'" ";, OIL PAN 
74-1·1 149578000 4 3:i./?7'?l-.J. BUSH 
74-2 SA1323001 1 t-tf71r'3l~·~L KNEE LIFTER SHAFT, L 
74-3 SA1324001 1 t-tfY1r'3l\f'~R KNEE LIFTER SHAFT, R 
74-4 SA1325001 1 ttr'T· KNEE LIFTER 
74-5 SA1326001 1 t'tr'T'R KNEE LIFTER, R 
74-6 $25344001 2 t.'M6 BOlT. ~ 
74-7 825475001 2 ~~:.-·o SET SCREW, M6X19 
74-8 021060306 2 3\-:Lt*/~6 NUT, 3M6 
74-9 $15889001 1 t<t7n-:.-·•J''* TWIST SPRING 
74-10 146293001 1 ~1'7E10 RETAINING RING, E10 
74-11 SA1327001 1 tlfy I(J,. ;,'J'7tJ;, KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD 
74·12 SA1179001 2 ; ·;,*;.:5 SHOULDER SCREW. M5 

877--52G-350 
22 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K ~il· . , :-'Ill~ I Threading mecha . msm 

14 
( ___ j_ ___ _ 

15 \ I 14-1 I 
I I 
I 
I .--El 

:~ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
114·2 

I 
I 
l 

13 12 4 

6 

L s 
~ 

19-3 19-1 19·10 19-4 19-2 

23 

<- 4 OSI!Iu or .. _ 4os· > 

18·2-~ 

877 -S2o-40 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . *dl.YIIaii I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:::n•-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-OOSJ!l> <For ·-oos·> 
1 183377001 1 J'VT:.-'I:I~EA PRE·TENSI~ PSSY, A 
1- 1 502611001 1 ·M/t{ THREAD GUIDE 
1-2 502612001 1 1'~ 7'/t{f3?'l*'? THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD 
1-3 144SQ.t001 2 <~7:.-Wn THREAD GUIDE DISC 
1-4 154560001 1 JVfn:I:.-1\:M PRE·TENSION SPRING, A 

<-003, -005Jil> <For ·-003 & - 005*> 
1 183378001 1 ,·v-T:.-!I:I~<B PRE·TENSI~ ASSY, 8 
1-1 502611001 1 1'~7/t{ THREAD GUIDE 
1-2 502612001 1 1'~7/t1'f3?ir.*'? THREAD GUIDE TENSON STUD 
1-3 144SQ.t001 2 1'~7:.-t1'1t7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
1-4 154562001 1 JVf:.-';3:.-ll·;t.a PRE·TENSION SPRING, B 

3 012500536 1 7tt75X5 SET SCREW. SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
4 Sl\1359001 1 ·Mtt-'? SPOOL PIN 
5 S01419000 1 o(~.l)I.Jt·:.- TENSION RaEASE PIN 
6 Sl\1220001 1 Yt~;:~-:,·e~b''J SET SCREW. (FT) IA6X6 
7 Sl\1343001 1 .,. • .1)1. };!(? ENSION RELEASE STUD 
8 Sl\1344001 1 H.t*·;,·HH:.-t.f P-BAR BRACKET THREAD GUIDE 
9 062400816 1 t"'::14X.8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
10 Sl\1345001 1 7-Mf7/t{R ARM THREAD GUICE, R 
11 Sl\1346001 1 'l#'l'5X6 SCREW, M5X6 
12 Sl\1342001 1 -1:.-t':AJI\·- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER CO~ 
13 00.2500616 1 t-.':J5l(6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
14 Sl\1961001 1 J:.-1'9~< FACEPLATE ASSY 
H-1 SA1291001 1 J!/1'911.,-\':; FACE PLATE PACKING 
14-2 104449001 2 ::~'J.t:.-15,5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
14-3 S02617001 t ;:.-o(91'~7:;f1' FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE 
14-4 060350616 1 I\'{;..F3.5X6 SCREW, BlND M3.5X6 
15 062501816 3 t"'::J5X16 SCREW, PAN MS<t8 

< - 40S, -403Jil> <For *-40S & --403*> 
18-1 100573001 1 11')*'');,,~01'~7/to( THREAD GIJDE, D 

<--405Jil> <For *-405*> 
1&-2 1-48901001 t II'J*'?JMD1'fY:.-t1' ~READ GUIDE. D 

<-403Jil> <For *--403*> 
19 855654001 1 {f73"l'.l*'?f 1'!1< THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
19-4 S02620001 1 o(fPJtl';t. THREAD TAKE.lJP SPRING 
1~7 104525001 1 .(f7:1?'lt\* TENSION SPRING 

<-405Jil> <For *-405•> 
19 S55655001 1 -<173?'l•li?f m THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
19-4 802620001 1 o(fPJn';t. THREAD TAKE.lJP SPRING 
19-7 $04&32001 1 ~~'f:l?:/1\·:~- TENSION SPRING 

<-40SJ!l> <For •__.os·> 
19 $55656001 1 .,.~f3?~·;,·m THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
19-4 100399001 1 {~PJn'* THREAD TAKE-U' SPRING 
19-7 115188001 1 'lJ.{i73?'/ll'* TENSION SPRING 

1~1 $40938001 1 o(~f3?>-*'?~1' THREAD TENSION BRACKET 
1~2 116922001 1 ·M3?"*'? TENSION STUD 
19-3 100402004 1 ~~*'l'3.57 SET SCR£W, SM3.57 
19-5 1-45448001 2 o(~f3"J'.J!J; TENSION DISC 
19~ 159805001 1 {f73?0Jjt+f.I TENSION DISC PRESSER 
1~8 $12441001 1 T3?'ll\';t.?:t!J'fl'* WASHER 
19-9 531032001 1 ·M3?;;1":1~ TENSION NUT 
19-10 114294001 1 o•J:.-r O.RlNG 

&n~ot 

24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . ~*llll€i I Bob · bin winder mechanism 

25 
sn-s20402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . ~*Mil I Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::o'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 SA1971001 1 ·H~+~':If BOBBIN WINDER UNIT 
1-1 048040342 1 fJI?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-2 SA1975001 1 ·M+!i~?'r~> B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY 
1-3 SA1978001 1 ·H~H-~ BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
1-4 081009070 1 01};,~·pg 0 RING, P9 
1-5 025060136 1 t 71f1f.t-!.-3?6 WASHER, PlAINS 6 
1-6 SA1980001 1 ·H~'I'-1A-~ BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
1·7 012500536 2 7tt75XS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSXS 
1-8 $25789000 1 J'J.?29 RUBBER RING, 29 
1-9 SA1981001 1 ;!;'t';,;ttzbM• BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY 
1-9-1 SA1982001 1 ;!(t';,;t<tzbA BOBBIN PRESSER CAM 
1-9-2 SA1983001 1 ·M+?-T'!.-'~ BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT 
1-9-3 012500536 1 7tt75XS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
1·10 048040342 1 fJI?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1·11 025060136 2 t7-!f'1J'.t-!.-3?6 WASHER, PlAINS 6 
1-12 SA1984001 1 ;j;'t';,;ttz?-T' BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 
1-13 062401216 1 t "-'JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
1-14 SA1985001 1 *'t' ;,;ttJ: BOBBIN PRESSER 
1-15 S23418002 2 !.-J:f.!.-'4XS SCREW, M4XS 
1-16 SA1988001 1 ;j;'t';,?'r BOBBIN SUPPORT 
1-17 SA1989001 1 ·H~+~"·- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
1-18 SA1990001 1 'Er !.-11·:t. SPRING 
1-19 SA1991001 1 ·H~+ff"':f. BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING 
1-20 SA2190001 1 011~·sss ORING, SSS 
2 SA1G92001 3 ff~+J-Tf:W BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW 
4 SA1359001 1 -(f,;f;'') SPOOL PIN 
21 SA1360001 11-A KNIFE 
22 062500616 1 t'; ::!5X6 SCREW, PAN MSX6 
24 SA1994001 1 ff~H3?0' BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 
24-1 145446001 2 fi·T3?!.-!f7 TENSION DISC 
24-2 100401021 1 -(ff3?!.-/\':j. TENSION SPRING 
24-3 $31032001 1 -(ff3?!.-t ?f TENSION NUT 
24-4 S12441001 1 73?!.-11:1-?J:-if'jf :j. WASHER 
25 012500536 1 7tt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSXS 

877$20-402 
26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. r mechanism ""-I;)) IJ ~~~~ I Thread tnmme M.m 

1 

33 

651 
I 

~ 
64 " 56 60 

' I 

I 

an-S20-403 

27 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . ~tJ.I 'J !Iii I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::o<1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 $00337021 1 1'14'11hA THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 154567000 2 1J;,+r5.3 SPACER. 5.3 
3 014771022 2 YHJ~\/6.35?*':;. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMS.35 
4 $02637001 1 l 7{11 FIXED KNIFE 
5 102843004 1 if7W3.57 SCREW, FLAT St.43.57 
6 $02643001 1 {~ifll'-\' LOWER THREAD FINGER 
7 026040236 1 t7if':h';t.~'-\'4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 
8 062400616 1 t"'JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
9 SA2014001 1 1'14''1*M'?> THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER ASSY 
9-1 525424001 1 1'14''1*11-?' HOLDER, M-KNIFE 
9-2 $25426001 1 1'14'1Jit;,;IJ;, THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD 
9-3 $25427001 2 f:4\/4 SHOULDER SCREW, IA4 
9-4 021400306 1 3\-:tt7~ NUT, 3M4 
9-5 SA1361001 1 1'14'1l lt11'- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
9-6 $25437000 1 ltll'-}.~,,,. LEVER STOPPER 
10-1 $02845001 1 {f~ll MOVABLE KNIFE 
11 148537101 2 if'i*'-'4.37 SCREW, FLAT (WJSOCKET) SM4.37 
12 062501416 1 t"'J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
13 S25425001 1 1'14''1*M'tif:t19 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE 
14 004301016 3 +if, l 3XIO SCREW, FLAT M3X10 

~ 
$02647001 1 7~JI!-'? FORKED SHAFT 
S02648001 1 :h;- COLLAR 

28 154581001 1 ,~;;,·? J~)~ FORKED SHAFT BUSH 
29 012060536 1 Ytt76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (Fl) M6X5 
30 SA1362001 1 1'14''1hAitJ\'- 'J??ll THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT 
30-1 SA1363001 1 1'14'11hAitll'-?< THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY 
30-2 S25432001 1 JD'/?C?:;. ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, C 
30-3 021400216 1 2\-:tt7~ NUT, 2M4 
31 S23651001 1 7tt76X6t'JJ SET SCREW, SOCKET (Fl) M6X6 
32 SA2383001 1 :hl.ltJf-11'~ CAAI LEVER SPRING 
33 154593201 1 1'14''1hA!tll'-!/? THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT 
34 154594000 1 :h;- COLLAR 
35 S25434000 1 ?7\-3/J'A RUBBER CUSHION 
36 154595001 1 :h.l.lt/\'~~-,ll·;t- SPRING, COMPRESION 
37 154596000 1 1'!4'1JhA1tJI. -??!-3~ CUSHION 
38 110367001 1 if'tf-'1- WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
39 048060342 1 ~J'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
40 SA1366001 1 :h.l.lt/\'+?Jll~ CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH 
41 012060536 1 7t t76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
42 SA1391001 1 1'14'11'11-J1f ?ll THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY 
42·1 SA1392001 1 { 1--\"J'Jit/{f THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
42-1 -1 SA1393001 1 'Jiti1'F7'7;,.y''l- SOLENOID PLUNGER 
42-1 -2 S36893050 1 J'J.'J?!-3/ RUBBER CUSHION 
42-2 SA1367001 1 { I--\"J'JitJ1r9'1 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE 
42-3 SA1368001 1 'JitJ1fltll·- SOLENOID LEVER 
42-4 SA1370001 1 jl';,*"'6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
42-5 SA2097101 2 Y3~:t:r:--+ SILENT SHEET 
42-6 155559001 1 t7't' ti:t- WASHER, PLAIN 
42-7 021060306 1 3\-:tt':/~6 NUT, 3 M6 
42-8 SA1369001 1 Yt:r IH4X22 BOLT, SOCKET M4X22 
42-9 021400206 2 2!-:tt"J~4 NUT, 2 M4 
42-10 062400816 4 t"'J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
49 062501216 3 t"':!5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
56 S38687000 1 l :l-?;5557- 14R CONNECTOR, 5557·14R 
58 SA1998001 1 7-J.i!~?~ GROUND WIRE ASSY 
60 062500816 1 t"':!5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
63 340400001 1 :t=H11';,F BEAD BAND 
64 SA1394001 1 ::t-f~:tU3 CORD HOLDER, U3 
65 062500816 1 t"':!5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 

• H~:~:.-1$6!. • N OPTION PARTS , 
10-2 S02646001 1 {f~I\S MOVABLE KNIFE, S 

877-S20-403 
28 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. echanism "'· tA -1' IIIIQ't I Thread Wiper m N . "" 

-( 

I 
I 
I 
I 1-13 

1 1-12 ~ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I \... ____ _ 

19 

---------~~~~----) --- ---- I --
l 
I 
I 

1-19 

1 

I . 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

_) 

r 

- I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

J 

I 2 

,_, ~ 
• I 

~OJ<·,....- I 
' 'q) 

I 

Q) OJ 
I 
f--1 
I 
I 
I 
I 2 

~~ ... I ~ 1-28 1-1 71 

u---...--,w~£~ ! 

~I 
1-2sj~: 

1-2s T 
1 1-24 

I 

877 -S20-405 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . >~H.t.-<llllfft I Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTI en<-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1374001 1 .f ~~~ 'H' 1''1'1-'J ._ THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY 
1-1 SA1396001 1 .f~II'H'JvNF?o THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
1-2 S4120B001 , {~t\'j-{11''*- THREAD WIPER SPRING 
1-3 S41205001 , t7•fb'* WASHER. PLAIN 
1-4 525449201 1 'JIINF!JJ':I'r.f9 SOLENOID SETIING PLATE 
1-5 062300616 3 t"'::!M3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1.S 140647101 1 :~-Ftfix CORD HOLDER 
1-7 062300616 1 t"'JM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1.S 062300616 2 t"'::!M3X8 SCREW, PAN M3XS 
1-9 SA1376001 1 -t~n7-fFn !THREAD WIPER BASE 
1-10 062400616 2 t " 'JIIt4X8 SCREW. PAN M4X6 
1-11 026040236 2 t~'tJ':t-<.~J'H [wASHER. PlAIN 4 
1-12 533610101 1 'JvJ.fFtJn'- SOLENOID COVER 
1-13 060400516 1 11' { !lfM4X5 SCREW, BIND M«S 
1-14 SA1967001 1 {~'j.(~'j~~· THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 
1-15 04a040342 1 ~J?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-16 525454001 1 '1!?~1.17- SET SCREW COllAR 
1-17 525279001 1 7R~~~*'<M35-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-6 
1-16 5A2267001 1 ?1n'-n':t- WIPER SPRING 
1-19 SA1377001 1 {~11'7-(D"J~· THREAD WIPER ROD 
1-20 110735002 1 'fb'-t- WASHER 
1-21 04a030342 1 ~J?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
1-22 525456001 1 ,·;:r./\'t'~ PLUNGER PIN 
1-23 5A1376001 1 .f~tl'j{ THREAD WIPER 
1-24 060400516 1 II' .f!IFM4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
1-25 146288001 1 .fi-ti7·W ?h7- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR 
1-26 503677021 1 tt'b':t- WASHER 
1-27 541207000 1 "" ' -lJ'J' .L. SPACER RUBBER 
1-28 149097000 1 l-3"J~~\---~ SILENT SHEET 
1-29 525456001 2 ,.,:.-ll'\'t"~ PLU'IGER PIN 
2 062500816 2 t -"'l5X8 SCREW. PAN M5X8 

877-520-405 
30 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P1 ::1' ._ · / r D- J' """ V II' •;J?-, ....... 'E:-9IJII'IJ I Control box and motor mechan· ISm 

31 

<O:f-
110-3 

r---
., 110-1---j 110-1-1 

I 
I -~··· 

I 
~. 

CJ 
0 

- - - -
-

··E:J,'~ f-

~~;:::::?c~"~ I I 
I 

110-2 I 

gooooB ~d ••• 
~I 

0 0 
0 :s:c~9~ 

0 

I 
I 

110-1-4 

'\ 
I 

110-1 -s I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I l 110-1-2 i i I 
----- ) 

102 

• 
• 

"' 

~ 
100-20 ~ 

~ 
( _____ ::.:--
!-------;-;;~~"' : -,1--: 
I ~~b~. l---11 I 
I 11.

6 11 
11-2 ·{. I 1 · 7 11 -s 1 ~ 1 

I ~ ~ I @0;;:"
13 

I 
I 11-4 11-1 T I ~12 I 
l 11-s I I 
.._ I I ___ _./ l 

---

877 ·S20·502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P1 . ::J~t-C-JL-*':1-?A., 'C-$11111ilt Control box and motor meChanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.-JI-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

11 SA1384001 1 t!-7ti-7.f")f1i; SAFETY SWITCH ASSY 
11-1 SA1385001 1 ~1'~1U1'"lf~l: MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
11-2 S38744101 1 M77{,n'~ SWITCH PlATE SPRING 
11·3 SA1383001 1 M?~".( SWITCH BASE 
11·4 062020806 2 t .. ·me SCREW, PAN M2X8 
11-5 504159000 1 n'(:JVIM BAND, 1M 
11-6 062-401216 1 t"':IM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
11·7 026040236 1 t7ft'jJ'~::~·4'4 WASHER, PlAIN 4 
11-6 154514001 1 ;. .. ·_.,... SPACER 
11-9 021400106 1 t'!IH~.J.4 NUT, 1 M4 
12 062060816 1 t"'J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
13 025060136 1 f:7ifb'*~3~6 WASHER. PLAIN S 6 
100 J80972001 1 ~?i;CDD-HS MOTOR ASSY CDO-HS 
100-1 J03955001 1 r 7J.:tt.(CDD DRUM COD 
100-2 014400632 2nr.n.4xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) IMX6 
100-3 J0395e001 1 ~/~\'?180P36 MAGNET 180P36 
100--4 J03957001 1 MRi!:Jit~it180P MR SENSORASSY 180P 
100-5 OA4300805 2. +t-.'!f'~<.3X8DA SC!SV, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
100-e J03958001 1 ~'\'-..( 1'9CDO SHIELD PlATE COD 
100.7 OA4261005 3 +t-.'lf~o26X100A SCREW. PAN (SIP WASHERJM2.6X10 
100.8 J03959001 1 CDD"t-V.~ THERMISTOR CDC 
100·9 OA4300805 1 +t-.'!f'?::3X80A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
100-10 J80971001 1 CDD-£NC4'1\·~?it PCB ASSY, COD-ENC 
100-11 OA6300606 3 +t<\'lf?it3X60B SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
100-12 J03961001 1 J-r:ttz<n> CORD HOLDER (HOLE) 
100-13 J03962001 1 J-rttx<~~-> CORD HOLDER (T APPlNG) 
10(}.14 OA4401605 2 +t-.·!f·~::4X160A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X16 
100-15 OA4401005 1 +t'>'!f'?o4X100A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
100-18 J03983001 1 :r;,::~-ftjn'-<:00 ENCODER COVER COD 
100-17 OA4300805 3 +t-.·!f·~::3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3.X8 
100-18 J03984001 1 7'-'J~'J':I'T1.(~<.CDO PULLEY HOlDER ASSY COD 
100-19 014500632 2 7t?*1 MSX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MSX6 
101 211528001 3 +t-.'t'~~·6X12 SC!SV, PAN (SIP WASHER) t.'6X12 
102 SA2437001 1 m· 'Tr.t.J.' .J. =':I~ HEAD DETECTOR UNIT 
103 062501216 2. t "'JSX12 SC!SV, PAN M5X12 
104 028050246 2 n'~!f'b'*H WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
105 026050136 2 tW'1J'*JHS WASHER, PlAJ N S 5 
106 SA1986001 1 7·-•}CDD PULLEY, COD 
107 OA4401005 3 +t-.'!f'?~4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
110-1 J80969001 1 n'M~:: PANaASSY 
110-1-1 J80973001 1 0401\.*A-tl\·;,,a 040 PANEL PCB ASSY 
110-1-2 J80974001 1 040!f7'fll·:,~~ 040 SUB PCB ASSY 
110·1·3 J03975001 1 G401\' *)1.1J!f"'H'1 G40 PANEL SHEET 1 
110-1-4 J03976001 1 G401\.M1J!f''H~2 G40 PANEL SHEET 2 
11 (}.2 J03981001 1 n'MI-'J':I'T-f~ PAtEL SETTING PLATE 
110-3 215081002 3 +t'>'1!"J~4X10DB SCREW. PAN (S WASHER) M4X10 

877-820-502 
32 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P2 . ::::1 / t- c - Jl.-~ ':J? .A 001¥ I Control box mechanism 

33 

< AC380-415V!II 
I For "380-415V AC" > 

<A~V. ~ffl~ffl,*~7:7~ 

I For 400V AC, 
Europe & Oceania> 

1"'---...... 
1-16-3-2 ( 

1-16-3-1 

1·37 
,.. 1·15-1 

1-21·3 

877-820-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P2 . ::J:..Ot-c-Jvif-·:.r?.AIIii 1 Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~;'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<l!lr.I!Jft> < For JapM only> 
<lll:fii100V> <Sincfe phase 100V AC> 

1 J04125001 1 M•al01101H BOXASSY, CDD1100-1 
< USAJft> <For USA> 
< .lll:tll11 ov > <Single phase 11 OV AC > 

1 J04130001 1 B~·al011HH .. BOXASSY, CDD1110-L 
<:f.rr~ftl> <For Canada> 
< lll:tll11 ov > <Single phase 11 OV AC > 

1 J04126001 1 B~-al0111!r-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1110-1 
<7"~7"-t!!iollft> < For General of Aoia > 
<.!l!:fii220V > <Sinclo phase 220V AC> 

1 J04068001 1 B~-al0323!r-1 BOXASSY, COD3230-1 
<ljleJ!IiJftl> <For China> 
< lll.:fii220V > < Sincle phase 220V AC > 

1 J04068001 1 B~<al0323!r-1 BOXASSY, COD3230-1 
< 1-Jl.:::J, :I:7"71JhjAJJ!l> <For Turkey & North africo > 
<.!fl:fii220V > <Sincle phase 220V AC> 

1 J04157001 1 B~<al0323!r-2 BOX ASSY, COD3230-2 
<~~llillft> <For Europe> 
<Jil:fii230V > < Sincle phase 230V AC > 

1 J04127001 1 B~oC0012liOCE BOX ASSY, COD1230CE 
< ;t-tfY.:. 7"~ 1ft> <For Oceania> 
<Jil:tii230V > <Single phase 230V AC > 

1 J04172001 1 M<coo1230SA BOX ASSY, COD1230SA 
<!lr.I!Jft> <For Japan only> 
<:;:fllzoov> <Three phase 200V AC> 

1 J04129001 1 B~WOD3200-1 BOXASSY, C003200-1 
<USAJft> <For USA> 
< :;:f11220V> <Three phase 220V AC> 

1 J04131001 1 B~WOD3230-L BOX ASSY, CD03230-l 
<h-T~ftl> <For Canada> 
< :;:f11220V> <Three phase 220V AC> 

1 J04157001 1 M<COD3230-2 BOX ASSY, C003230-2 
<7"~7"-Mt!i'il.lll> <For General of Acia > 
< :;:f11380V> <Three phase 380V AC> 

1 J04128001 1 M<COD1400-1 BOXASSY, CDD1400-1 
<ljllllliJI!l> < For China> 
< :;:f11380V> <Three phase 380V AC> 

1 J04128001 1 B~-0001400-1 BOX ASSY, COD1400-1 
<1-JI-:::J, ~t7"71Jhli'illll > <For Turkoy & North ofrioa> 
<:;:f11380V> <Three phase 380V AC> 

1 J04158001 1 8?.0001400-2 BOX ASSY, C001400-2 

1·1 J03929001 1 CD011:1"<-;x. BASE FRAME,CDD 
1-2 J03930001 1 CDD1J11·-?7 REAR BOX ODVER,CDD 
1-2-1 229017001 4 +t"-· -1!71-4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
1-3 J03931001 1 CDO'l:t7; FRONT BOX COVER, COD 
1-3-1 J02568001 1 +tA.'i!7~4X25DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X25 
1-4 J03934001 1 J~~n·1..-~1 COif'JECTOR PLATE I 
1-4-1 229017001 1 +tA.'-1!7~4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
1-5 J03935001 1 J~~n·1r-~2 COif'IECTOR PLATE2 
1-5-1 229017001 2 +t.,·-1!7~4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
1-0 J04137001 1 o:rnm·-coo POWER CODE COVER, COD 
1-6-1 229017001 1 +t"' ir'J~4X10DA SCREW. PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
1-7 J04140001 1 J~~n·~r-~ 1- 2 COif'IECTOR PLATEI-2 
1-7-1 229017001 1 +t"-'-I!7~4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
1-8 J02039002 1 ?;fOOT -!NV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV 
1-8-1 062400863 1 t•.'J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
1-8-2 028040245 1 11'*-tt'b':t-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-8-3 025040173 1 t7tt'lf;f.!l3')4 WASHER. PLAIN S 4 

877 -S20-502 
34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P2 . ::J~I-D-Jt..7R·:~?A.III~ I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'T'( 1::;.1;'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-9 - 1 J{/\"/BOX-cDD NAME PLATE, CDDBOX 
1-10 J04115001 1 7"·~:~~:n-·:..6:1!J? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG. 

<:t-1!7-Yfi'il> <For Oceania> 
1-11 UF8582001 1 c-ncK~-~;...-.. C-n CK MARK LABEL 

< =:<!11380 - 415VJI'I> <For Three-phase '380- 415V AC' > 
1-11 J04 1 36001 1 7".-~3P380-415V LABEL, 3P38D-415V 

<AC100 -1 10VJII> <For '100 - 110V AC'> 
1-12-1 J04097001 1 ~7/7.CDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-IOOV 

<AC200 - 230VJII> <For '200- 230V AC'> 
1-12-1 J04098001 1 ~7/7-CDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V 

<AC380- 415VJII> < For '380- 415V AC'> 
1-12-2 J03939001 1 ~7);1.400V TRANSFORMER, 400V 

1-13 J04167001 1 ocn:..coo?a#2 DC FAN ASSY, COO #2 
1-13-1 J04147001 1 77;JPJ7'T·H FAN SEnlNG PLATE, COD 
1-13-2 J04148001 1 77)1ll\"- FAN COVER, COD 
1-13-3 229017001 2 +t""i!?~X10DA SCREW, PAN (SJP WASHER) M4X10 
1-13-4 OA4403505 4 +t"'lf?~4X350A SCREW, PAN (SJP WASHER) M4X35 

<AC10D-200V~7/.l.JII> <For Transformer of ' 100 - 200V AC'> 
1-14-4·1 J01411001 2 +t"'ft'?~4X500A SCREW, PAN (SJP WASHER) M4X50 

< AC400V~7/J.Iil > <For Transformer of 400V AC> 
1-14-4-2 229017001 5 +t"'i!?~X10DA SCREW, PAN (SJPWASHER) M4X10 

1-15-1 228295001 2 *M'KGL5-6S HOLDER, KGL5-6S 
1-15-2 229017001 2 +t". i!?~X1 ODA SCREW, PAN (SJPWASHER) M4X10 
1-15-3 J00494001 2 +t"'i!?~X14DA SCREW, PAN (SJPWASHER) M4X14 
1-16-1 414959001 1 ~-M·t~•Jn· WIRE CUP 
1-16-2·1 414959001 1 ~-.. r t~·J~7· WIRE CUP 
1-16-2·2 229017001 1 +t"' i!?~X1 ODA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 

<AC400V.fet~ia.J <For 400V AC, Europe & Oceania > 
:tifT =rlil Iii > 

1-16-3·1 414959001 1 ;,-.. r t:.-~'"7' WIRE CLIP 
1-16-3-2 229017001 1 +t"'i!,~4X100A SCREW. PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

1-17 J03936001 1 J-F7''i'/~· CODE BUSHING 
1-18 229017001 1 +t"'i!~4X100A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
1-19 229017001 1 +t"'i!71-4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
1-20 J03739001 1 CRJT{{9 SPRING PLATE, CR 
1-21-1 228.295001 2 *11-fKGLS-65 HOLDER, KGLS-68 
1-21-2 J01892001 2MfKGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S 
1-21-3 229017001 2 +t'-. t~~4X1 ODA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
1-22 J02825001 1 •Jt'-~li{RF140 REPEAT CABLE n e, RF140 
1-23 J04155001 1 7:~.-7'9/16X80 TUBE, 9116X80 

<fetfl!illl74.tli&~JII > <For Filter PCB of Europe> 
1-24 OA4402506 4 +t'-'tf?a4X25DA SCREW, PAN (SJPWASHER) M4X25 

1-25 J04099001 1 77•7·7nacoo FOOT PLUG ASSY, COD 
1-26 J04100001 1 i!J/~R40/220~<#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6 

<~fii~JII> <For Europe> 
1-27 J02729001 1 EMCJ7 E2130NRC EMC CORE, E2130MRC 
1-28 UK3745000 2 J 7ESD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12 

<ll~30V ACJII> < For ' Max. 230V AC> 
1-29 J02725001 1 Y-M:.OPJII2 EARTH INJUCTOR 

877-520-502 
35 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P2 . ::JJI-D-Jt-;f{'.:I~A.IIIIil/ Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:.o<-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<1!1- &. fl-f&~-(:1> <Type forward 1 step, baolcward 1 atep> 
1-30 J80967001 1 7U~~'I-CDD-J?1> ~READLE UNIT N3SY, COD G 

<1!1.=.&. tt.=.&~-<:1> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step> 
1-30 J80968001 1 7ti~~,I-CDD-~ * TREADLE UNIT N3SY, COD H 

1-30-1 J00353001 3 +t'\''l"J~5X14DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WN3HER) t.EX14 

< IIUII lllJ Ill > <For Europe> 
1-31 J80970001 1 CE7.(.U*n·;-~; CE FlL TER PCB N3SY 

<USA.ID> <For USA> 
1-32 J02195001 1 7'1\f~'SR-7K-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2 

1-33 J80964001 1 54/\':-GDD~:. CONTROL PCB N3SY, COO 

<110VAC.ffi> <For 110V AC> 
1-3-4 J80965001 1 D411':-DDD1-110V~:. POWER PCB ASS{, COD 1-110V 

<220 - 240V ACI!l > <For ·220- 240V AC.> 
1..34 J80966001 1 04'11':-DOD3-230V~:. POWER PCB ASSY, COD 3-230V 

<400V ACI!l> <For 400V AC> 
1-35-1 JD4169001 1 CDD't-~;\~112 THERMISTOR, COD #2 
1-35-2 OA4300805 1 +t"'~f~o3X8DA SCREW. PAN (SIP WASHER} M3X8 
1-35-3 220681001 1 'r7'/?II':JF2.ZX85 CABUE11E 

< 400V AC!Ol9HII> <For Others> 
1-36 JD4168001 1 l13-~l*~9 SHORT COf\l'lECTOR 
1-37 J00953001 1 J - F7'7:,:-f#DD2 CORD BUSHNG, 11002 

2 236919001 1 M*8X65 ~- BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65 
3 JD4166001 1 Y-;!.::t-f ':f.~;~:. EARTH CORD SCREW ASSY 

877-$20-502 
36 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q . 'll~fillll~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

1 5 

6 
2 

3 

10 

4 

877 -S20.515 

37 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q . -~~M~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY I:~ ;I-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 J04086001 1 'i'':.<SW?<1·100\/16 POWERSWITCHASSY, 1·100Vi#6 
2 J04089001 1 'i":.<SW?:.1-110V#7 POWERSWITCHASSY, 1·110V#7 
3 J04090001 1 OCRSW~<1-110V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-11011 #6 
4 J04092001 1 t':.<SW,.1·240\/18 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1·24011 #8 
5 J04093001 1 'i'' :.<SW?<1·240\116 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V i#6 
6 J04134001 1 'i'':.<PG?<1·240\/16 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1·240V #6 
7 J04096001 1 'i'':.<SW?~ POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V i#6 
8 J04149001 1 'i'':.<SW?>3-200\116 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V i#6 
9 J04112001 1 'f:.<SW?<3-240V#7 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-24011 #7 
10 J04113001 1 OCRSW?;;.3-240V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 3-24011116 

sn.s2D-515 

* ..t!ea:>611i.t;J:. tt .. JIR!Ii.~"ei'II!W:I::ltl, \:l"aL '· 
* Check the replacement palto product number in the Different parts list before onlerinc the above parts. 

Sp1 . tf:tf)'JIJ~i.-JUi (11~~11!1i1*) I Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanis1 

REF. liL!II I Sins!• phase _f!l I Three phase 

NO. 100V AC 110V AC 220VAC 230VAC 230VACCE 200VAC 220VAC 380VAC 

Q-1 .. 
<For Japan• 

Q-2 JU41J8!1001 
Wllh SJT eord 

<For Canada> 

Q-3 J04090001 
WlhOCft 

<For USA& 
Meodco> 

Q-4 J04092001 
<For Oo.anla~ 

Q-5 J04093001 
<For General o1 
A!>lo, China & 

TUIJ<oy & Nonh 
Africa> 

Q-6 J04134001 
PowerSW·Iea 

<For Europe> 
Q-7 J04096001 

<For General 
of Asia, China 

& TIA'i<ey & 
North africa> 

Q-8 J04149001 
<For .Japan> 

IY·Il J04112001 
W1th SJT «<CC 

•For Canad8" 

Q-10 J04113001 
With OCR 

<For USA& 
Mexico> 

8n.S2D-Sp1 

38 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . {<taiiialll«i (::t:1;.... :~ /$.!l.) I Attachment set (Option parts) 

1-1-12 1-1-13 

1-1-17 
, ___ _.., 

1-6 ____ l __ _ 
( 1-6-1 1-6-4 ) 

: ~~~: 
I WI 
J 1+2-. I --1 -6-3 
'----------' _________________________ J 

an-s20-940 
39 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO CODE QTY t::.:o•-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<""F*l*IHS> < Lowet Ill read detector> 
1 SA1395001 1 ~HPT/~.J.1+i1~ LOWER THREAD DETECTOR SET 
1-1 538661101 1 YH~'r/~.J.1~· LOWER THREAD DETECTOR ASSY 
1·1-1 S38662001 1 tW-f'J1'T71d SENSOR SEffiNG PLATE 
1-1-2 538e03100 1 t /?r?'JII/H ?' PIN DRIVING SOLENOID ASSY 
1-1-3 538e05100 1 ;j; t/1-31-9 POTENTIOMETER 
1·1-4 062300616 2 1"'-"::!N3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-1-5 538667001 1 ?r?""·- DRIVING LEVER 
1-1·6 012400436 2 7tt';4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
1-1-7 538668001 1 X7·W- ?• SLIOERASSY 
1-1-7·1 538671000 1 'r/:I.J.7t:";, DETECT PIN 
1-1-7-2 014300335 1 7t?*"<3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3 
1-1-8 538672001 1 XHf-11'1f SLIDER GUIDE 
1-1-9 062350416 2 1""- :l35X4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4 
1-1-10 S38673000 1 t"/11' if PIN GUIDE 
1-1-11 062351216 2 t-."::.35X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12 
1-1-12 S38674001 1 * "t7;3!1tl-?< POTENSION LEVER ASSY 
1-1-12-1 S38680001 1 *"t:r/31-tl-""- 7. POTENSION LEVER BASE 
1-1-12-2 S38690000 1 *"7-7.13111\"- POTENSION LEVER 
1-1-12-3 062400816 1 t"-"::!4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
1-1-12-4 025040236 1 t7't"1.i":t-7-.J.?4 WASHER, PlAIN M 4 
1-1-12-5 028040246 1 "":t-if"b":l-2-4 WASHER. SPRING 2-4 
1-1-13 012400436 1 Ytt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (Fl) M4X4 
1·1-14 S38675001 1 :IHHvif-i-'J':I'r19 L-THREAD DETECT SmiNG PLATE 
1-1·15 062400616 2 r-.·::.M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
1-1-16 S38676100 1 'rl'll '"''JI\.- DETECTOR COVER 
1·1-17 062350416 4 t'-"::!3.5X4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4 
1-2 062500816 2 t"-"::!5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
1-3 SA1964001 1 7-l?'r{::.-r?< RELAY CORD ASSY 
1-4 062350416 1 t'-":l3.5X4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4 
1-5 340400001 1 ::t=91"";,F BEAD BAND 
1-8 525780001 1 *Y/'r- .:<?' BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
1-8-1 183388001 1 *"t"/'r-.Af3?'l/\' ;j. TENSION SPRING 
1-8-2 183389001 1 73?:1/\".f.'F-I?ir'J:t-'l" ADJUSTING SCREW 
1-8-3 183390001 1 73?:/"";HI.f-:1" SETSCREW 
1-6-4 S03246001 1 ?.,tA"?:.-"·* ~NTI-SPIN SPRING 

<1ft~1l·lllll> <For "Checkinc the threadtonoion> 
3 183922101 1 'T/:13/'r"-~(t':l~ TENSION GAUGE SET 
3-1 536745101 1 'f/:13/'r"- 'l" TENSION GAUGE 
3-2 536746001 1 'f/:13/'r"- 'l"'r- X?< TENSION GAUGE CASE ASSY 
3-3 142443001 1 ;t.lt"~?:I1.9X52 SCREW-ORIVER, 1.9X52 

877-520-940 
40 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S . :I / t- c - Jl-~ ':1 ~ ;1,.11Jtf; (::t:fy a / SII&l.} I Control box mechanism (Option pans) 

677 -520·502 
T. ~~.A.-{ -:;7-lll«t I Quick reverse switch mecanism 

~ 
5 5 

3 4 

, 
1·1 

~1-4 1-3 

~ 
877-$20-508 

41 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. :::J /I-C-JL-;i(-;~?A.~f1ii (::t:f~:~:..-mldll) I Control box m~hanism (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE QTI t:/.1'1" NAME OF PARTS RM 

200 SA2407001 1 ~?"Y:i:!Y?f.U:~i!-'J~ OPllON ACTUATOR SET 
200-1 SA2388001 1 :t7"013~7?f.u:~?; OP110N ACTUATOR ASSY 
200-1-1 834280001 1 RM•Jf~:t RE\£RSE SWITCH BRACKET 
200-1-2 834281000 1 RAf-:tf 9'1' RE\£RSE SWITCH BRACKET 
200-1-3 832904000 1 7?7:.1-9- ACTUATOR 
200-1-4 S32905000 1 RAf1f11':!- REVERSE SWITCH SPRING 
200-1·5 SA2389001 1 OPJ.1'17~1)7'T1'9 OP110N SWITCH SETTING PLATE 
200-1-6 SA2386001 1 :t7"013~A1'171J; OP110N SWITCH ASSY 
200-1-6-1 S32907000 1 ~{'JIJ;I.{-;tf MICRO SWJTCH 
200-1-6-2 SA2387001 1 :t7·:,~:rr OP110N CODE 
200-1-6-3 SA2405001 2 'J'r.i~D91J~ SOCKET CONNECTOR 
200-1-7 060300606 1 ~~·.,.;,raxe SCREW, BIND M3X6 
200-1-3 062400806 2 t""J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
200-1-9 021400206 2 2;-;,r,~ NUT, 2M4 
200-1-10 504159000 1 ~~·.,.;,r1 M BAND, 11.4 
200-1-11 SA2406001 1 :!:I-'19XAP-Q6V-1 CONNECTOR,XAP.OSV-1 
200-2 062500616 2 t "'l5X6 SCREW, PAN MSX6 
200-3 SA1388001 1 :~-Vff:t CORD HOLDER 
200-4 SA2390001 1 :!- V:ttt:tU4 CORD HOLDER,U4 

8n-s2o-so2 

T . l!tii.A-1·;r'fllo!J~ I Quick reverse switch mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTI t:/.1'1" NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1389001 1 R71JfU~I]- R-ACTUATOR ASSY 
1-1 SA1386001 1 RM':If~:t R.SWITCH SUPPORT 
1-2 532903000 1 RM':Itf1' REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 
1-3 S32904000 1 7?fJJ:-9- ACTUATOR 
1-4 532905000 1 RM':If11';t. REVERSE SWITCH SPRING 
1·5 SA1390001 1 RM'?f?::: R-5WITCH ASSY 
1-6 060300606 1 II"{;,F3X6 SCREW. BIND M3X6 
2 062500616 2 t•.'::~5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
3 SA1386001 1 l-V:ttt:t CORD HOLDER 

: SA1394001 2 :~-F:tlf:tU3 CORD HOLDER, U3 
062500816 3 t"'l 5X8 SCREW, PAN MSX8 

877-820-508 
42 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . ii;Jl¥JII.l: .;<~ ':1 I-IIII~ (:;t:1 :/ 3 /$~) I Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts) 

877 -S20·943 

43 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U. tiStlll.r...t?'-l!·:.rt-1111§ (:;t-7:/3~$.§!.) I Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:::.-->'1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<~':11-A-···· ··.A-1'':17-#> <Set A ······With "knee &witoh assy"> 
1 SA1999001 1 t'r./;j"i!J:Y'(1!7~A SOLENOID P.fOOT UFTER SET, A 

< ~'!11-B···· · ·Iiii.A-1' '!17-.L- ~ <Set B ······With--out - kn .. cwitoh ascy"> 
1 SA1397001 1 t'r/;j"i!IY'T'1!7~B SOLENOID P.fOOT UFTER SET, B 

1-1 SA1941001 1 'j''~/';j"i!IY'T'?. SOLENOID P.fOOT UFTER ASSY 
1+1 SA1942001 1 *'fiY'T':!l-l·fF~· P.fOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY 
1·1-1-1 S38803051 1 s:rr10o~:. B-CORD ASSY. 100 
1-1-1-2 538804050 1 w:rl-"100?• W-CORD ASSY, 100 
1-1-1-3 SA2177001 1 :J1-?ll5557-6R CONNECTOR:5557-6R 
1-1-2 S16625050 1 ::~· UJ111'- RUBBER STOPPER 
1-1-3 SA1335001 1 :I~J.(f;' -(R SOLENOID BASE, R 
1-1-4 S16629151 1 :I~NFJ.~'711"- SOLENOID STOPPER 
1-1-5 018761832 3 Yt*'l~595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X18 
1-1 -6 SA1336001 1 :1~/-(ff-(L SOLENOID BASE, L 
1-1-7 SA19500D1 1 1f?1lln REAR PLATE 
1-1-7-1 021200316 1 3:,J.t?~20 NUT, 3M20 
1-1-s 017061216 4 ;j(J~~6X12 BOLT, M6X12 
1-1-9 021060216 4 2:,J.t?~ NUT, 2M6 
1-1-10 S16830051 1 t':- PIN 
1-1-11 048050142 Z ~PW?3')C5 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5 
1-1-12 SA1332001 1 *'ti7'r'"'? KNEE UFTER SHAFT 
1-1-13 $20356001 2 t71J'1:f1-10 WASHER, PLAIN 10 
1-1-14 048080342 2 ~J'JES RETAINING RING, E8 
1-1-15 SA1338001 1 *'fJ:Y'r'?·r PRESSER FOOT UFTER ARM 
1-1-16 062501216 1 t"':!5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
1-1-17 S16643009 1 1111- COVER 
1-1-18 062670612 2 t"':J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN Sl\43.57 ~X6 
1-2 SA2165001 1 !J':-1-:/6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 

<~':11-AIIlJII.A-1'':17-> <For knee switch assy of Set A> 
1-3 S25~57101 1 t!J'J.-('!If?< KNEE SWITCH ASSY 
1-3-1 142026003 1 t ifA-(7'1-W./? KNEE SWITCH SHAFT 
1-3-2 142027001 1 t iJ'M7Hr:/??7 BRACKET 
1-3-3 100463001 1 4M*'IH7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94 
1-3-4 114967001 1 tifY'j';l.~·:/11· KNEE UFTER PLATE STOPPER 
1-3-5 110087001 1 *'IH5.95 BOLT. SM5.95-28X8 
1-3-6 S07027001 1 tiJ'M'!IfP!':I'r-lll K-liFTER SWITCH SEmNG PLATE 
1-3-7 062401006 4 t"':J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
1-3-8 025040233 4 t71fiJ'HJ.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-3-9 028040243 4 "'1-1t'b'1-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-3-10 021400184 4 t1H:,J.4 NUT, 1 M4 
1-3-11 S31938001 1 A1'7fJ-F?• SWITCH CORD ASSY 
1·3-11-1 531939001 1 7':/~M'!If~· FOOT SWITCH ASSY 
1-3-11-2 146046000 2 t-(D;,J~?' NYLON CONNECTOR 
1-3-11-3 146194000 1 t.(D;,J~?,_ NYLON CONNECTOR 
1-3-11-4 149799000 1 ~1777'S BEADBAND,S 
1-4 034422503 4 +'t7'E?~~/4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25 
1-5 200190001 2 7.7':17"! STAPLE 

877-$20-943 
44 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z . ftli.H.IIIJ~ I Accessories 

8 
~---l--~ 
I 8-1 8-1 8-1 8-1 I 

: .hl~k L : 
"--------"' 

4-3 > ~ 
> 4-4 

¢ ,!, 

45 

4-5 

~ 
4-6 

tsu ~ 

51 

52 

--, 
I 
I 

53-4-1 I __ ../ 
53-1 

877 -520·91 0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. f.t.lilfaMfl I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l=:o•1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

~1 142443001 1 ;j.l!'"?'7~1.9X62 SCREW-DRIVER. 1.9X52 
~2 118837001 1 f.l/"'J~3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER. 3.4X70 
~ s1n14001 1 :l-li""?'7~4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER. 4.7X250 
-4-1 100887001 1 .:l./\"t8X9 WRENCH, 8X9 
4-2 107780001 1 Al\"t 10X12 WRENCH, 10X12 
+3 142002001 1 61J?*'?.:!.Iit2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH. 2 
+4 142721001 1 611~*'?.:!.1\•ta HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
4-5 154125001 1 61l~*'').:l.l\"t2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 
4-6 S07783001 1 6M*'?.:!.I\.t1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 

<-403JII> <For "-403•> 
8 SA1656011 1 1002651\1)4::J{I}~i! ••••••<t 11 > NEEOI..E 4PIECE I>SSY, 100265 ...... <111 > 
8-1 100265031 4 ~lt:..I\1}DBX1 NEEOI..E. DBX1 

<-405JII> <For "-4Ds-> 
8 SA1656022 1 10026SI\'J4::J1''J~i! ······<#22> NEEDLE4PIECEI>SSY,100265 ...... <#22> 
8·1 100265042 4 ~it:,.I\•}OBX1 NEEDLE, DBX1 

<-403JII> <For "-403"> 
8 SA1752011 1 1074151\1)4::!.(1}~· ······<t11> NEEDLE4PIECE I>SSY, 107415 ...... <111> 
8·1 107415011 4 l:it:..I\1}DPX5 NEEDLE, OPXS 

<-405JII> <For "-405•> 
8 SA1752022 1 1074151\')4::1.(1},:: ·· ··· ·<#22> NEEDLE4PIECE I>SSY, 107415 ...... <#22> 
8·1 107415022 4 l:it:..I\1}DPX5 NEEDLE, DPXS 

<-405111> < For "-405"> 
8 SA1658010 1 S357751\')3:J.(IJ,i! ······<flO> NEEDLE 3PIECE I>SSY, S35n5 ..•.•. < 110 > 
8-1 535775010 3 i!i-:..1\'JDBXINS NEEDLE, DBX 1 NS 
8 SA1660010 1 537061 11')3::1{1J?i! ·· .. ··<IJIO> NEEDLE3PIECEASSY, 537061 ...... < 110> 
8-1 537061010 3 i:lt:I/\•}DPX5NS NEEDLE, DPXSNS 

<-405. -403Rl> <For "-405 & -403"> 
10..1 146290001 3 n·;, BOBBIN 

<-405Rl> <For "- 405"> 
10..2 117132001 3 *'t';, BOBBIN 

1g 506055000 1 "'75 HEAD REST,S 
20 S00634000 1 t•fl''T';t'l*"? KNEE UFTER COMPLYING BAR 
34 SA1969001 1 7/\·-t:r./ ~~ RUBBER HINGE ASSY 
34-1 143882001 2 ~')7't:r/ HEAD HINGE 
34·2 143910009 2 ~?7't:r./')p' A RUBBER CUSHION 
34-3 SA1962001 2 ~?7''l*::~'A ...... <ti:•m> HEAD CUSHION ...... < For rtglrt side> 
34-4 SA1963001 2 ~?7''l~::~·A ...... <:ti•m> HEAD CUSHION ...... <For lefhlde> 
34-5 100714000 o~· NAIL 
50 114483002 1 *"'JUT-~> OILER/lSSY 
51 S55e63001 1 :t-IA-~!1,,. OIL TANK flSSY 
52 144226001 1 ~?7':11 /\"- HEAD COVER 
53 502763402 1 .(~;t~ 1',E2DR COTTON STAND loSSY. 2DR 
~1 156112003 1 J';J.I\' {7'0 COWMN PIPE, D 
~2 502777001 1 1\"{:iO*'l't!':IW PIPE D SCREW SET, B 
~2-1 150206002 1 t71f:ll'*18 WASHER. PlAIN 16 
~2-2 538648001 1 8Mt?~U5/8 NUT, U~28 
5~2-3 150174000 1 ::174~.,- COWMNCAP 
5~2-4 501005000 2 1'~~7::!'.4 RUBBER WASHER 
5~3 150172003 1 ::1741\0 {7' COLUMN PIPE 
5~ 150106003 1 l7A'l'31':.Mi! COLUMN JOINT flSSY 
5~-1 062501406 2 t '-'J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
5~-2 021500106 2 1 it.J.h~6 NUT, 1 M5 
5~ 150174000 1 ::~;A~":I7' COLUMNC~ 
53-6 502778002 1 .:!.7'-J~;t;M'-2 SPOOL HOLDER. 2 

877·S2Q-910 

• r.t•oi.O>PJUIIII~Jl!J!T ~::c!::n<~LJff. 
• The details of Included accesso~es are subject to change. 

46 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z . i-t•cll!Mfii I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::::n< -1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

53-7 902780001 1 "7'-A-:t-:/t•:M SPOOL SCREW SH, 2 
53-7-1 150179002 2 "7'-)l,~·~e SPOOL SHAFT, B 
53-7-2 028050246 2 "'*lf'ff:t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
53·7-3 021!500108 4 1 ~:J.t':I~S NUT, 1 M5 
53-7-" 959931001 1 t"'lMSX3~ SCREW, PAN M5X32 
53-7-5 062!501406 1 t"'l5X14 SCREW, PANM5X14 
53-7~ 02110S013e 2 t''fb':j.lll''5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5 
53-8 951283001 2•wn SPOOL STAND BASE 
53-9 150182000 2 "7'-JI.-~':1~ SPOOL MAT 
53-10 551282001 2 "i-M':/~3:1 SPOOL CUSHON 
53-11 902786002 1 "~.,r~11·-1•2 THREADHANGERASSY, 2 
53-11-1 902787002 1 "L-:W~Il--2 THREAD HANGER. 2 
53-11-2 150183000 2 -f~lt,.,vi!'~·-r THREAD HANGER BASE 
53-12 902747101 1 {~lt,.l\"* SPRING 
61 940765001 1 1.,.;,-':!b:l~· CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
61-1-1 021080106 2 1~:J.t':I~G NUT, 1 M6 
61-1-2 017641606 2 61.1~-)1.~ 7.94-18 BOLT, SM7.94-18 
61-1-3 133643006 2 6M't':l~7.94-18 NUT, $1117.94-18 
61-2-1 021080108 2 I~:J.t':/~G NUT, 1 M6 
61-2-2 028080243 2 l\':j.lf'1.J':t-2-6 WASHER. SPRING 2-6 
62 114859001 2 L-:lb:lb7- COLLAR 
107 SA2355001 1 ~-'l"'fJ.-7' GREASE TUBE 
108 SA2357001 1 ~··1"/A'JI, GREASE NOZZlE 

877-520-910 

* t.:tliliO>BJIMI!ci:RJ!'t' .Q;::.!::tl<~~Jrt. 
• The details of Included accessories are subject to change. 

A7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp2 . ti:~}IIJ$~-YU!t ( 8 ~~)I Different parts list (For Japan) 

tttf I Specification 

-.:M~~-1':! I Minimum tubleatlon type 
REF.NO .!l.~ I Name of parts -403 -405 

<PIJ-.111 1 Medium-weight JJ~m 1 Heavy-weight ttltil / Destination 

materials materials 
C-12 t!'lf I Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001 8 *flV I For Japan 
C-16 :O~~tt I Needle 100265031 100265042 
C-22 tl'~ 1 Needle plate 100266001 111241001 

D-5 
~111:1:1 \.:jl. I Presser bar 

147514001 141726001 
spring 

D-7-1 ~II'Iflft I Pre..,.,. foot """Y 153037201 145157101 
D- 79- 1 l!Yut I Feed dog 802742001 S02743001 
H-14 Pi1l~ Jl:.)lf Hook stopper 802602001 159324001 

H- 16 1l~GM I Rotary hook 
SA1931002 SA1704001 aoay, wlbox 

H-18-1 >lit:~ I Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 ;fit:;.,. / Bobbin 117132001 

tttf I Specification 

-c::rH 'J-1''1 1 semi dry type 

REF.NO :.~ 1 Name of parts -43S -433 

ii!Nrl·Mil:f;t m I Ught-
<PJJ~m 1 Me<lum-wetght ttj!l) I Destination 

weight materials & for 
materials 

Difficult-to-sew materials 

C-12 tt• I Needle bar SA1135001 +- 8*iol I For Japan 
C- 16 a~~tt I Neetle 835775010 100265031 
C-22 tt~ I Needle plate S02999201 100266001 

[)-5 ~ :~:~\.:j<. I Presser bar 
813561101 147514001 

spring 

D-7-1 Jf:J:M! / Pr0$aer foot assy 835777101 153037201 

D-79-1 ~~)1fi I Feed dog S027<4a001 502742001 

H-14 Pi:IJ~ Jl:..;ol l Hook stopper S02602001 -
H-16 #~511 / Rotary hook 

SA1709001 SA1931002 assy, w/box 

H-18-1 ;fit:~ I Bobbin 146290001 +-

iittl/ Specification 

~:t:r71' ~.(:f 1 Complete dry type 

REF.NO H.~ I Name of parts -4 5S -453 

f4011l·Bil:f;t.lfl /light-
<PJJ~m 1 Medium-weight tt till I Destination 

weight materials & for 
materials 

DifficuH-to-sew materials 

C.12 ttlf I Needle bar SA1135001 - 8 * IIIJ I For Japan 
C- HI ::~~tf I Neetle 535775010 100265031 
C-22 SUi I Needle plate 802999201 100266001 

[)-5 
~:1:1 \;f. l Press« bar 

813561 101 147514001 
spring 

D-7- 1 JIPI MI / Presser foot assy 835777101 153037201 
D-79-1 ~1}11 I Feed dog S027<4a001 502742001 

H-14 I"Jt.J~ JI:.)IJ Hook stopper 802602001 -
H-16 

1l~~ffi I Rotary hook 
assy, w/box 

852936001 ~ 

H-18- 1 >1< t: ~ I Bobbin 146290001 -
677-820-Sp2 

48 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp3. tt~)]IJ$.!l!-:Wit (7 ;UJ1.JIAI) I Different parts list (For USA) 

REF.NO .llo~ I Name of parts 

C- 16 ;: ',&j. I Needle 

!:::lc~-22_-i-_,~at-1 [I ' olate 

lo-s tlil:r.J ~~:sser bar 

IH-14 

H-16 

REF.NO 

~I Feed d~ a .. y 

c I Hook 
:l:r?iila I Rotary hook 

assy,w/box 

;l{t:~/ 

&\~ I Name of parts 

a:::~:...:=~~~ 6-.f--...,. tta::::,i:ii~~; N~:~~e 
lo-s till ;~:ser bar 
ID-!S-Z 

IH-14 

H-16 

REF.NO 

Jlll:r.*'l I :t;;;;t ... y 

~1/Feeddoa 
1"1:13~ .il:.;tl Hook 

:13~ iiMI I Rotary hook 
assy, w/box 

.llo~ I Name of parts 

a:,:C:....:-11~ 6 - .f--;:a:;:::;..;...tt I 

!:::~:...::::-~-~-l!/j...,JH~ i 
1 

1 P~~:ar 
ILr~ spring 

ID-7-1 ~assy 

IH-14 1"1:13~ ll:;C I Hook 

... 6 :ll<"iifA I Roury hook 

.,..,, assy, wlbox 

IH-18-1 il't:;.,..t 

49 

tt-t;l 
.-~:ib~-1'7' 1 Minimum lublication type 

-403 -405 
~ 1 I Heavy-weight 

materials materials 
., .. , SA11Jtw· 

~5031 1• 

1ill59301 1507~~--1 

147514001 

f:l\11 

SA1931002 

11 

- -

-43S 

141728001 

1 101 

SA1704001 

-
117132001 

tt~ 1 Specification 

i!l;F 71 ,.., -' I Semi dry type 

-433 

tl:iol l Destilatlon 

',., .. r.. I For USA 

O·liiUftl>t.llll Light­
weight materials & for 

Difficult-to-sew materials 

SA1i35001 

tj:IJt:l!!J.IIII Medium-weight ttioll Destination 
materials 

::>J:> fl :>Ul U 

S03883001 

513561101 

535m1o1 
SA2346001 
502602001 

5A1709001 

11 

11 

147514001 

153ii37201 

SA1931002 

<-

tt -t; 1 Specification 

;ll:itF71?''1 -' I Complete dry type 

-4SS 

itltl· Jl;'ll!'f Ill/ Light­
weight materials & for 

Difficult-to-sew materials 

SA1135001 

535775010 

~ 
S13561101 

S35777101 

l1 

552936001 

-453 

tj:IJf:~.lll /oMYI" '"e<oullnoUumo-v.lfll·'~·l'lll 
materials 

111' 
147514001 

~=-----~ 

... 

I ' "'"' r.. I For USA 

tt!OJ 1 Desllnatlon 

I IC!A!aJ I For USA 

877 -S20-Sp3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp4. ttHUliJfl&l:.-~ft (ltllll~) I Different parts list (For China) 

t.t tf I 5pedflcatlon 

•t:tailli~1'7 I Minimum lubWcatlon type 
REF.NO &:g I Name of parts -403 -405 

cp)J~Jij I Medium-weight JJ~JI! I Heavy-weight ttilil I Destinalion 

materials materials 

C-12 ttlf I Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001 cp iiiii!IJ I For China 
c 16 S.~~tl I Needle 100265031 100265042 
C- 22 ttli I Needle plate 111859301 150792001 

D-5 
lli!IJ<;!<. I Presser bar 

147514001 141728001 
spring 

D-7-1 jlp:rj§ I Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 
D-79-2 i!Hilt I Feed dog 5A2345001 150793001 
H-14 Pil:1:r'<' Jl:..>ll Hook stopper $02602001 159324001 

H-1 6 :IJ"<'~UII I Rotary hook 
SA1931002 SA1704001 assy, wlbox 

H-18-1 ;t:t:~ I Bobbin 146290001 --
H-18-2 >l't:~ I Bobbin - 117132001 

4±3 I Specification 

1!S.~''H~1':11 Semi dry type 

REF.NO .:!. ,g I Name of parts -43S -433 

h·fUIU>tJil I Ught· .PJJ!II!Im 1 Medium-weight t.t iliJ I Destination 
weight materials & for 

materials 
Difficult-to-sew materials 

C-12 ttlf I Needle bar SA1135001 +- cp I!JIIIJ I For China 
C-16 $.~~it I Needle 535775010 100265031 

G-22 ttti I Needle plate $03883001 111859301 

D-5 
:tqi:t;, <;!<. I Presser bar 

513561101 147514001 
spring 

D- 7- 1 liP:t:*l! I Presser foot assy $35777101 153037201 
D-79-2 i! ~Ja 1 Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 
H-14 Pii:IJ"<' Jl:..>ll Hook stopper $02602001 +-

H-16 :IJ"l'.*i! I Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002 assy,w/box 

H-18-1 ;t:t:~ I Bobbin 146290001 +-

tttf I Specification 

~:i:r7f1'17 1 complete dry type 

REF.NO &,g I Name of parts -455 -453 

l1!11!1 ·Htl*f Jll I Light- '*' JJ!II!IJI! I Mecflllm-weight t.tlol I Destination 
welght rnatenals & for 

materials 
Difficult-to-sew materials 

C-12 ttli I Neede bar SA1135001 - cpmJIRJ 1 For China 

C-16 :;~:,.,it I Needle $35775010 100285031 
C-22 tt~ I Needle plate $03883001 111859301 

D-5 
lll!:r.,<::t- I Presser bar 

513561101 147514001 
spring 

D-7-1 jlp:t:*l! I Presser foot assy 535777101 153037201 

D-79-2 j!LJ'QtiFeed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 

H·14 Pii:IJ"<' Jl:.)ll Hook stopper 502602001 ... 
H-16 :IJ"<'~UII I Rotary hook 552936001 -assy, wlbox 

H-18-1 >l't:~ I Bobbin 146290001 -
677 · S20-Sp4 

50 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp5 . tt~~lllli-IUi {lllfl- lirRI) I Different parts list {For General export) 

'Fi' 1 Minimtm lubllcatlon type 
REF.NO li~ I Name of parts -403 -405 

<j>JJIJI!l I Mauouo ·v I Heavy-weight t!:i.J I Destination 
matef1als materials 

~lc~-12~l~·~-~i,~~~~ b813§;~~~ ·~~~.,~~§~~~ SA~·ti113i700§1~r •• ~ .Of For lc-16 ; ~I 100:21)5031 General export 

~~c~~2--~~~~IT ~ ~a~ 111 ~~~-4 
lo-s ~T·<~~~~sserbar 147514001 141728001 

ID-1-1 ~.:I: I/ 'foot usy i2o1 
ILrl:t-~ ~~)II I Feed dog ~ 
FIH-:...:..::14-=--+-.., ~'""-nili7o~" I Hook S0260200f 
~,6 1.!-.AII. / Rotary hook 
n-' ' IIOG'f, wlbox 

H-18-1 ;f(t::~ I 
~'--'tt--'11=--:-,8_2-+-~>!(t::~ 1 

REF.NO li~ I Name of parts 

'C-16 $ ;.,:.-tt I Needle 

IH-14 ,;,~.,. ·• .t 1 Hook 

tt-1fl 

ltt-18-1 

REF.NO 

7J ..-~., I Rotary hook 
.. ey,w/box 

>!(t:~l~ 

oi~ I Name of parts 

IC-12 ttii I I b8l 

IH-14 JI;J1J-. JU I Hook 

... 6 :ll•iita 1 Rotary hook 
n-o• any, w/box 

I-:H--1118~-1-t---,"'iift51 

51 

SA1931002 SA1704001 

~ -
---_ 11f' 

t!:-1 

-t!SJ-'7-(~..(::f I Semi dry type 

-43$ 

i81tl· IUit*f Ill I Light­
weight malerials & for 

DiffiCUlt-to-sew materials 
SA1135001 

$13581101 

53511 /1U1 

SA1709001 

-433 

<!>~~Ill 1 Medium-weight f±f111 I Destination 
materials 

~=~--! ~· .• . !For 
1uu&oua1 General export 

1~=---! 
147514001 

1 " 

-
SA1931002 

-tt• 1 Specification 

:;c E~ 71 ?'"' ~ 1 complete dry type 

-455 

!lJ.t'JJ ·IUM*f Ill I Light­
weight materials & for 

Difficult-to-sew materials 

_SA_!135001 
S35H!>II1 0 
~3001 

813561101 

S3~111U1 

""' 
01 

852936001 

" 

-453 

<I>Ji!ll!rlll I Medium-weight ttJ'ii.l I Destination 
materials 

-
1"' 
111 

147514001 

1 
QA") ... 5()()1 -

-

~- _,-, /For 
General export 

877-820-SpS 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp6 . ti:tf)l!J!Illlb-JUl (~~ ·:t.r;·$f1AJ) I Different parts list (For Europe & Canada) 

t±tl I 5pedllcatlon 

lllltt:illli?-1':1 I Minimum lubicallon type 
REF.NO o!!o:S I Name of parts -403 -405 

<PIJ!H!Ill I Medium-weight hill I Heavy-weight ttlcil I Destination 
materialS materials 

C-12 ttlf I Needle bar SA1136001 SA1137001 I!): ;If ·:b7~1cil I 
C-16 S.~~tt I NM<Ie 107415011 107415022 ForEur~& 

C~2 tHi I Needle plate 111859301 150792001 Canada 

D-5 
~ZJ{* I Presser bar 

147514001 141728001 spring 
()-7- 1 :jql:tl! l Pressor foot a .. y 536902001 $36903001 
0-79-2 m~Jtll Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 
H-14 p;j;l.r;r J.l:;ll Hook stopper $02602001 159324001 

H- 16 :bx~UIII Rotary hook 
SA1931002 SA1704001 aHy,wlbox 

H-18- 1 ;f-t:::~ 1 Bobbin 148290001 --
H-18~ ;ft"l:::..- 1 Bobbin -- 117132001 

tt3 I Spec:fficatlon 

-traF'H ~-1':1 1 Semi dry type 

REF.NO i.:S 1 Name of perts -435 -433 

ll~·IIJR*tlll /light· 
<I>IJ~Ill I Medium-weight ttlcil 1 Destination 

weight materials & for 
materials 

Dllflcul-to-sew materials 

C-12 SHf I Needle bar SA1136001 - i!!'(ffl· :b7~1cil I 
C-16 a::.-~tt I Needle 537061010 107415011 For Europe & 
~2 tHi I Needle plate 503883001 111659301 Canada 

D-5 
~ZJ(* I Pressefbaf 

513561101 14751 4001 
spring 

D-7-1 :jql:ttfi I P"ccw foot aooy 5351n1o1 153037201 
0- 7H m~Jfl I Feed dog SA2346001 5A2345001 
H-14 p;J:I.r~ Jt.;ll Hook stopper $02602001 .... 
H-16 ma*'l I Rotary hook 

SA1709001 SA1931002 aosy, w/box 
H-18-1 ;Itt:~ 1 Bobbin 146290001 -

ti:3 I Speclficat.Jon 

~~~-,1'~1':1 1 Complete dry type 

REF.NO .i:S I Name of parts -455 -453 

ill~···~lll/ Ught- <PJJ!II!Jil I Medium-weight ttlall Destination 
weight materials & for 

materials 
DlfllcuH-to-sew materials 

C-12 tt• I Needle bar SA1138001 .... IX*I·:b7~i!IJ I 
C- 16 ::::.-~tt I Needle 537061010 107415011 For Europe & 

C- 22 tt1i I Needle plate 503883001 11185Q301 canada 

D-5 
~ZJ\* I Presser bar 

513561101 147514001 
spring 

D-7-1 !lll:tll I Prossw foot ·- 538190101 536902001 

D-79-2 ziJ. I Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 
H-1 4 p;j:IJ-;r Jl:;( I Hook stopper 502602001 -
lt-10 :hx!lill I Rotary hook 

assy, wlbox 552936001 .... 
Jt-18-1 ;f-t:::~ 1 Bobbin 146290001 -
877-520-5p6 

52 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp7 . ttff'-JIJ$.1'.,-Jla (::~::..-t-a-Ji,..if-':J~.AIII~ > 1 Different parts list (Control box mechanism) 

Ref, No. 
!I.-4S 1 Name Q / Singtcp'-o .:.Ill I Tlvoe phue 

of parts 100V AC 110V AC 220VAC 230V AC 230VACCE 200VAC 220VAC 3BOVAC 

P2-1 BOXASSY, J0412:1001 
CD01101).1 <I'« .lal>on• -- - - -- - - -
BOX ASSY, J04130001 
CDD1111).l -- ..cfor USA> - -- - -- -- --
BOXASSY, ..00.126001 
CD0111M -- <fC)( Canida> - -- --- - -- --

J04068001 
BOXASSY, <For Gentral 
C003Zl0-1 -- - olAlla& - -- -- - -

Cl*la> 

BOXASSY, 
J04157001 

CDD323l-2 - - •FO< tu1ley & -- - - -- --
North A.fia.> 

BOX ASSY, JG4172CD1 
-- - - <FC)( -- -- -- -CD01230SA ()()e.;... 

BOXASSY, .104127001 
CD0123DCE - -- -- -- <!'«Europe> -- - --
BOXASSY, J04129001 
CD03200-1 - - -- - -- <FrxJ~ 

-- --
BOXASSY, J04131001 
CD032:l0-l -- - - - -- - <Fer USA> -
BOXASSY, J04157W1 
CD03230-2 - -- - - -- - <ForcanaciO> -

J04128001 
BOXASSY, <For General 
CDD1401).1 - -- - -- -- -- -- ofAelo & 

China> 

BOXASSY, 
.104158001 

CD01401).2 -- - - - -- -- - <For turlooy & 
North Afl1ca> 

P2-1-12-1 T~. -04087001 - - - - -CD0-100V <For .1<1!*1, USA & ~> -
Trarafonner, J04098001 

CDD-200V - - <Fer Go,..l of Alii, C~lno, Tllrloey, North Afllea, Eu"'')), OcowH, Jal*', USA & 
c.-

P2-1-12-2 J03939001 
<For General 

Treneformer, - -- -- -- - -- -- of Asia, 
CDD-400\1 Chlrw,Twby 

& North 
Africa> 

P2-1-28 Eartlllrdlctcr J0272!5001 - - - - - - -
P2-1-30 T""'dlouna 

JII0981001 Je0967001 J80II6i001 JBDSI67001 uay,COOG 

Treodlounl -
_, 

- - - - J80968001 -ony, COOH 

P2-1 -33 Corlrol PCB 
Je09114001 - - - - - - -as$y 

P2-1 -34 PowwPCB 
nsy, COD1· Ja0965001 - - - - - - -

110V 

-PCB 
8NJ, C00~ - - '8 1101 - - - - -

zy;J\/ 

877-520-Sp7 

53 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1. ?'-y$8-Ji:~ (iW • Jtl,_~m: 3~tl)/ 
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) 

3~fi/3ROW 

,lljlif.l 
Application 

ill·<to/!JtJII! 
Light 

& 
medium·weight 

materials 

tt~ ~ ;:g Needle plate ~T ~\.111 
lli!liJ · Feed dog H 

Marl< • 

8 12 153147.001 

814 146233-001 

NB14M 

e: 1.4 
A:02 
T: 2.1 

.... 

"' 1.6 
A:02 
T:2.1 

ji!IIJII 
Presser foot assy 

$359'*001 

S$8189.001 

836906-101 

11328().101 

~~~ l!llliJ* 
Chamfering(\.) 

147531 · 101 

~~ ililll1J 1)\ 

Chamfering($) 

111856-101 

814 146050.001 ' " 1.4 $07649-001 P: 1.15 S38187-001 140957-101 

8 14 

818 158190.001 

877 -S20·Ga 1 

A: 0.2 ,.-'Z7--, H: 6. 7 
T:2.8 

OJ: 1.4 
A:1 
T:2.8 

'" 1.6 $02742·001 
A:0.2 
T: 2.8 

'" 1.8 
A: 1 
T:2.8 

.... 

$38188.()01 

~UL...f=> ~~ iil!l!Jd\ 
ChamfeOO!j(S) 

143711·101 

··~~ Blll1Jd' 
Chamfering($) 

$01904·001 

... ~ 
7'7C:.-MO~ 

Teflco 

54 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga2. ?'-:Yfll!~-9[~ (lW • I:J:IIJ:~Itl : 3~ii)/ 
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) 

3t!lii/3ROW 

J!Bt 
Application 

i!i·'I'JJ~JII 
Light 

& 
medium-weight 

materials 

~---:lj>:Jt:=~:JII::----+oa1ite,-h;;,;;;~~~~--:;;:-;-~5(12742·001 

55 

medium-weight 
materials 

• 

*'.:r.a 
Presser foot assy 

1531137·201 

113250-101 

~~ ·~ 
iiii!XIJ* 

Chamfori>g(l) 

147~31·101 

~~ .. ~ 
ili1! I)~\ 

Chamfering(S) 

111856-101 

140957·101 

$01904-001 

... ,ft=-1 \. 
,.7~:.--ll';t 

Toftoo , 

877 -S20-Ga2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga3 . ?'-~~.fl.-ti~ (IJ~ffl : 3~tl) I 
Gauge parts List (Heavy weight materials : 3ROW) 

/SROW 

IIIla 
Application 

P:2.1 
1-t 6.7 

!lii.J:IJI 
Presser foot assy 

S36lMJ4.001 145157-101 Alii 
Heavy-weight 

materials ~ ~ ... 1 '=9~tl 
- Tl\eOe p< ... er loot nave 

B28 

C26M 

877-820-Ga3 

1<.7 

Chln'ten~ 
comer on the 

-IOCa!JOn 
S36905001 113280-101 

0 * ~~'I'.C..D> €>11111'1'.C.."'t'tt.9mm C7.)jS u •~~lilT ~~~~. *"'iS \1 ~•c..triS 1J 8 1lf:0.7mmtfill" 

811 ~ 1t"CF ~ I'· 
0 If a teed dog measurtng 11.9mm from the se<ew ~ole center to tooth center is be use, &hlft the feed bar crank and feed 

lifting crank 0.7mm to the left. 

56 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga4 . ?'-Y$11'&-R~ (II~~ · fli~~JI'l: ~"AI) I 

57 

Gauge parts List (Diffcult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW) 

4ROW 

Jllle 
Application 

••l>tm 
Difficult-to­

sew 
materials 

ifli*tltJII 
Shln-gosen 

$38760-001 1/J: 1.2 
R: 0.2 
T: 2.1 

jiJIIti 
Presser fool assy 

P: 0.9 $38190.()01 $36777-101 
H: 6 

~"'=il .. ~~ ~ 

877·S20·Ga4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Gas . ?'- -;;eul.-Ji~ (iW • l'f!,.~m : 4;t.$(1l) / 

Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) 

~ai/4ROW 

m~ 
Application 

Light 
& 

medium-weight 
materials 

877 -S20-Ga5 

~~eplate~ ~T 

E14N1 

"" 1.2 

au e ~" 4mm J:O'"t.'WB 
Use the fee(! dog and 
n .. cte plate »ith a stitch 
length ol4mm or loss 

!tll.:tJll 
Presser foot assy 

536902-001 153037-201 

536905«)1 113280-101 

5381~1 147531-101 

140057-101 

P: 1.15 538188.001 143711 -101 
H: 6 

501904.001 

... ~ 
,.7C ::.-!U. 
· Teflon 

58 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga6 . ?'- ~~61.-Ji:il (li · Efli.IJ~.Ifi : 4t!l:1i)/ 
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) 

:;g 

JIHl 
Appllcadon 

Ught 
& 

medunrwelght 
materials 

E16N1 

E18N1 111859-301 

E18M1 

o: 
R:02 
T: 2.8 

e : 1.6 
R: 1 
T:2.1 

e: 1.8 
R: 1 
T: 2.1 

e : 1.8 
R; 1 
T:2.1 

~IJfl ~ 
Feed dog ~H 

i!JI.fli 
Presser foot essy 

153ro7-201 

11328).101 

.. ~~ ftU:It 
Chamtamg(L) 

147531 ·101 

111851>-101 

638187.()()1 140957·101 

~t. ·~ 
ftl)/]1 

Ch<memg(Sl 

$38188-001 143711·101 

501904-001 

877 -S2D-Ga6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga7. ?'-y$~-li~ (ill · t:f!S~IIl : 4~11)/ 
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) 

~1I/ 4ROW 

.IIIli 
Appi calion 

!l·'fl·fl.lll 
Light 

& 
medium-weight 

materials 

sn-S20-Ga7 

ftfi ~ Needle plate ~r 
Ji!llf • 
Mart 

•• 

e: 1.4 
R: 0.2 
T:2.8 

1'-I.Il 
Presser foot assy 

153037-201 

147531-101 

536906-101 111656·101 

S381 !IJ.IJ01 140957·101 

~~ QUI)\ 
Chamforing(S) 

$38188.()01 143711 ·101 

rh:::1 ~ ··~ 
IIIlO I) II\ 

Cllomforing(S) 

$01904-001 

60 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



GaS . if- YSII.I'l!-ili~ (!W • '*'·".Ell : 4-tltfli) I 

61 

Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) 

/ 4ROW 

.Jfiifl 
Application 

Llgh1 
& 

medium-weight 
materials 

H18 $301()3.()()1 

"IIJi 
Presser foot assy 

538187.001 

163037·201 

113280-101 

·~~ PV* 
ChaiTVering(L) 

147531-101 

140957-101 

~~ ftl)Jj\ 
Chamlofing(S) 

143711-101 

~\. 1.2LL-1f> 
ft!)Jj\ 

Chomfofing(S) 

$01904-001 

877 -S20-Ga8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga9. If- :Jf!llH-Ji~ (~~I'll : 4~11) I 
Gauge parts List (Heavy weight materials : 4ROW) 

4lltti!I/4ROW 

.Ill~ 
Application 

·~.Ill 
Heavy-weight 

Materials 

877 -S20-Ga9 

ji!IJ:~ 
Presser foot assy 

1W89·10 1 

62 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. l!fi!i7 ~JI- I Waming labels 

Wi!i7~JI.- I Warning labels ii:BI Name of parts 

7~JI.-!~UI671i!l 

Label, elec. shock 6 lang 

5~MU~· ~gt 

Label, caution Jpa I Eng 

5~M~:« . lf!9t 
Label, caution Chn I Eng 

7-A."'?-~ 

Label, grounding 

Size(mm) Code 

50 X 118 J04115-001 

64 X 40 SA2040-001 

64 X 40 SA2041-001 

1P 12 S37060-Q01 

877-82o-Wa 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~5 1/ INDEX 

CODE REF.NO ~~ CODE REF.NO lpagl CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO lcaael 
01200l538 E-10 12 025060136 L-1-5 26 062400616 M.S 28 OA4401006 Pl-100.15 32 

E-'10 12 P1 ·11·11 32 N-1-10 30 PH07 32 

E-55 13 025100132 E-20 12 R-1-1-15 40 OA4401605 Pl -100.14 32 

E-56 13 025360132 0-30 8 062400806 s..;oo..1.S 42 QA4«125()6 P2-1-24 35 
E-69 13 0261>40236 M-7 28 062400816 K-9 24 OA4403li05 R2·1·13-4 35 
H-6 18 026040236 N-1-11 30 M-42-10 28 OA4501206 J-40 20 
IM-29 28 P1 -11-7 32 R-1-1-12-3 40 (),65300606 Pl-100.11 32 

!M-41 26 026050136 Pl -105 32 062400863 P2+8-1 34 OA5400805 J47 22 

012061006 C-10 4 ~-53-7-6 41 062401006 U-1-3-7 44 100032004 C-23 6 

012<100436 C-4-1-2 4 028040242 C-20-8 6 062401216 H-15 18 100090003 E.SO 13 

C-4-2-2 4 028040243 U-1-3-9 44 L·1·13 28 100265000 5p3-C-16 49 
C-4-3-2 4 028040245 P2-1.a-2 34 Pl-11-6 32 100265031 Sp2.C.16 48 

C-4-4-2 4 028040248 R-1-1-12-5 40 062403612 C-::o-5 6 Sp2.C.16 48 

C-4&2 4 P1·104 32 062500616 C-16 4 Sp2.C.16 48 

R-1·1·13 ~ Z-53·7·2 41 J-2 20 5p3-C-16 49 
R-1-1-5 40 02Sl60243 Z-51-2-2 41 .145 20 Sp3-e-16 49 

012500536 C-15 4 034422503 U-1-4 44 ~ 22 Si>+C·16 50 

D-13 8 04alll0342 N-1·21 30 ~ 22 Sp4-c-16 50 

E.J0.3 12 E-44 13 K-13 24 Sp4-c-16 50 

E-35 12 F-11 16 L-22 28 ~16 51 

E-42-3 12 L-1-1 26 $-20().2 42 SpS..c-16 51 
E-43-1-1 12 L-1-10 26 T-2 42 SpS..c-16 51 
E-43-4 12 N-1-15 30 062500816 E-23 12 Z.a-1 46 

E-&-4 12 0480&1142 U-1·1-1 1 44 E-96 14 100265042 Sp2.C.18 48 

K-3 24 049050342 D-17 8 F-3 16 Sj>S-C-16 49 
L-1-7 26 049050342 C-4-1-4 4 G-10 18 Sp4-c-16 50 
L-1-&-3 26 C-4-2-4 4 G-3 18 Sp5-C-18 51 

L-25 26 C-4-3-4 4 J-18 20 z.a-1 48 
014300335 R-1-1-7-2 40 C-4-4-4 4 J-38-2-2 22 100266001 Ga2-B18 55 
014300432 E-75 13 C-4-S-4 4 M-58 28 Sp2-C-22 48 

E-84 14 M-35 28 M-61 28 Sp2.C.22 48 
014400632 Pl-100.2 32 049050342 E-12 12 N-2 30 Sp2.C.22 48 

P l-100.19 32 E-21 12 R-1·2 40 100267001 Ga3-B22 56 
014771022 M-3 28 U-1-1-14 44 T-5 42 100328001 E-3 12 

017081216 U-1-1-5 44 048120142 C-25-3 6 062501216 ~-5 2 100399001 K-19-4 24 

017841606 Z-61-1-2 47 048150142 E-71 13 A-7 2 100401021 L-24-2 26 
016062038 F-5 18 060300606 S-2()().1-7 42 J-66 22 100402004 K-19-3 24 

018400532 D-14-3 8 T-1-6 42 M-49 28 100483001 U-1-3-3 44 
018501438 E-31-3 12 060350616 K-14-4 24 P1 ·10G 32 100463021 B-1!~2 2 

018501636 E-30-4 12 060400516 G-5 16 U-1-1-16 44 100S73001 K-18-1 24 

018761832 U-1-1-5 44 N-1-13 30 062501406 ~-53-4-1 48 100603201 Ga7-A14N1 50 

021060106 Z~-1-1 41 N-1-24 30 ~-53-7-5 47 100887001 Z-4-1 46 

Z~-2-1 41 060400616 G-7 16 E-26 12 102830001 C-11 4 

021060216 U-1-1-9 44 062020806 P1-11·4 32 E-49 13 102843004 M·S 28 

021060308 D-42 10 062060816 Pl-11-10 32 M-12 28 104449001 M 2 

J-74-8 22 062061016 E-93 14 062501816 K-15 24 E-52 13 

M-42-7 28 F-4 16 062670612 U-1·1-18 44 K-14-2 24 

021200316 U-1·1·7·1 44 062300616 .. 4 061004070 J -1 0 20 104450101 M 2 

021400106 P1·11-9 32 4 J-7 20 J-3&-1+ 5 20 

021400164 U·1-3-10 44 C-4-S-5 4 061004870 J-32 20 J-36-2·1-5 20 

021400206 M-42-9 28 E-51-3 14 061006070 J-36-1-1-7 20 104525001 K-19-7 24 

8-2()().1-9 42 E-51-3 14 J -36-2-1-7 20 104819022 B-15-<1 2 

021400216 M.3Q.3 28 E-51-3 14 J-64-6 22 104821001 J-30 20 
021400306 M-9-4 28 1'1-1-5 30 061 Q()g()70 L-1-4 26 107415011 Sp6-C-16 52 

021500105 Z-53-4-2 46 1'1-1-7 30 06101e870 -114-2 22 Sp6-C-16 52 

Z-53-7-3 47 1'1-1-5 30 061022870 -54-3 22 Sp6-C-16 52 

021500316 E-111 14 R-1-1-4 40 061025870 H-2-1-3 18 107415022 Sp6-C-16 52 

025040173 P2-1-6-3 34 082350418 R-1·1-17 40 081029870 -73 22 z.a-1 46 

025040232 C-20-7 6 R-1-1-9 40 OA4261005 P1-100-7 32 107180001 Z-4-2 48 
D-14-4 8 R-1-4 40 OA4300805 P 1-100-17 32 10B5@Xl1 E-1-1-2 12 

025040233 U-1-3-5 44 062350816 E-46 13 P 1-1oo-5 32 E-1-2·2 12 

025040236 R-1·1-12-4 40 062351216 R-1 -1·11 40 P 1-100-9 32 109714000 L-34-5 48 

025060136 L-1-11 26 062400616 IA-12 2 PZ-1-35-2 36 110087001 U-1-3-5 44 

64 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~II INDEX 

CODE REF.NO IDaad CODE REF.NO CODE REF.NO [pagE CODE REF.NO pag<! 
I 10087021 B-15-7 2 140647101 N-1~ :K) 1482110001 Sp4#1B-I 50 15079l001 Sp4-0-7i-2 50 
I 10181004 G-8 18 140957101 Gat-814 54 $p4-l+IB-1 50 Sp&0-78-2 51 
110367001 ~ 28 Gl2-818 1515 Sp>K-HI·I 51 5~7'8-2 52 
110735002 ~1-lll 30 Ga>AB14Nt 58 Sp>K-IB-1 51 151308102 E~ 12 
111241001 58 Go6-E16M1 !ill Sp5-IH B-1 51 1515D4001 C-21 6 

~-C-22 48 G17-AB14 110 Sp&-ti-1 B-1 52 153037201 D-7·1 8 
111506001 ~28 56 ~H18 81 5!>$-ti-1 B-1 52 Gal-812 54 
111S!i8101 ~1-NBISM 54 141096001 Ge2·H18 55 Sp6-H-1B-1 52 GaUI18M 55 

~12-818 615 141206001 D-4 8 ~-10.1 48 ~12N1 58 

~IS-E12 58 1417:28001 [).6 8 1<16293001 J-74-10 22 Ga7-AI4N1 eo 
~t6·E18NI 59 Sp2.[)~ 48 147238001 Gal-814 54 Gae-E18N1 61 
~17-11814 60 Sp$-0-6 49 14~1 Gal-816 54 Sp2.0·7·1 48 

~a8-H18 61 Sp4.[)..5 50 147245001 Ga3-B26 56 Sp2-o·7·1 48 
111850301 ~o8·E18N1 60 ~ 81 147322001 Ga3-C28 56 Sp2.[)-7-1 48 

~o8-E18N1 81 ~ 52 147814001 [).6 8 Sp:l-0·7· 1 49 

Sp3-C.22 49 142002001 Z+S 411 Sp2-D-6 48 Sp:l-0-7·1 49 
Sp3-C.22 49 14?1(25(103 U-1-3-1 44 Sp2..[).6 49 S~D-7·1 49 
5~22 49 1<1202'1001 U-1-3-2 44 Sp2..[).6 48 Sp+D-7·1 50 
Sp+C-22 50 142374100 E~ 12 Sp3.[).5 49 Sp4-[).7-l 50 
Sp+C-22 50 142M3001 R,1.3 40 Sp3.[).5 49 Sp4-0-7·1 50 
Sp+C-22 50 Z-3-1 411 ~ 49 Sp6-D-7·1 51 
Sp&C-22 51 142721001 Z-4-4 48 Sp4-[).5 50 Sp&D-7·1 51 
Sp5-C 22 61 142746002 E-1-1-S 12 Sp4-[).5 50 51)5-D-7-1 51 

~22 51 E-1·2-S 12 Sp4-[).5 50 Sp&.D-7-1 52 

.5f>6-C·22 52 143711101 Ga1·B14 54 S¢-0-6 51 153132000 E-29 12 

~-22 52 Ga2-H18 55 Sp&D-5 51 1531 311001 F-10 16 

~-22 52 GaS-ABi eNt 58 SpS-D-5 51 1531 47001 Ga1·B12 S4 
11188:Kl01 f)-12 20 Ga6-E1eN1 58 Sp6·0.5 52 153100001 Ga1·8 18 54 
111808001 ~M14N1 eo Ga7-AB14 110 spe.o.5 152 153245001 F-9 18 
113280101 Got-814 54 GaB-H18 81 SpB-0.5 52 154125001 ~-45 48 

Ga2-818 615 143882001 Z-34-1 48 147531101 !Go1·NB141 54 154514001 P1-11-3 32 

Go3-828 56 143910009 Z-34-2 48 ioas-E14NI 58 154560001 K-1-4 24 
GOS.E14N1 68 144228001 lz~ 48 l<;a6-AB18U 58 154582001 1(.1-4 24 
Go8-AB18 58 144504001 K+3 24 Ga7-A14 150 1541587000 M·2 28 

Go7-A14N1 60 K-1-S 24 GaB-E18M1 81 154581001 M-14 28 
Go8-E18\41 81 144875001 J-27 20 Ga2-818M ss M-31 28 

114204001 K-1~10 24 144871i001 J.~2 20 11-11 28 154e93201 M-33 28 
11448:Kl02 z..so 48 145157101 Ga3-822 58 , _,1001 K·1B-2 24 15451WJOO M-34 28 
114561001 C-24-1 6 Sp2.0.7-1 46 14110Q5001 F-7 18 154585001 M-32 28 
114858001 Z-62 47 1454415001 1(.19-0 24 14110117000 N-1·28 30 1545G6000 M-JT 28 
1141l67001 U-1-3-4 44 L-24-1 28 149578000 J-74-1·1 22 154607101 G~ 18 
11496'1021 B-15-6 2 145737001 J .g 20 14Q70g0i)() U-1-3-11-4 44 1547:Kl001 F-1·1 18 
115188001 K-19-7 24 145751001 H-1 ·1·2 18 15010800S lz-53-4 48 154731000 F-1·2 18 

116922001 K-19-2 24 145971001 Go2·B18 ~ 150172003 Z.s3-3 48 154742001 GIJ.C28 56 
11 7132001 H·18-2 18 148()3g()21 8-15-1 2 150174000 U3-2-3 48 155559001 M-4Z-8 28 

Sp2-H·18-2 48 148046000 U-1-3-11 -2 44 Z-53-5 48 155876001 Go7·AH 60 
Sp3-H-18-2 49 148050001 Ga1·B14 54 150170002 Z-SS-7-1 47 156112003 ~-53-1 48 

Sp4-H-18-2 50 14EI053201 Ga7-A14N1 eo 150182000 ~-63-<1 47 156114001 G17-AB14 60 
Sp5-H· 18-2 :51 140194000 U-1-3-11-S 44 150183000 IZ-63-11·2 47 158115001 Ga&AB16 50 

Spi!-H-18-2 52 146231001 Gal-812 54 150206002 ~-SS-2·1 46 1581115001 Ga8-AB18 56 

Z·1G-2 -46 GaZ-818 55 1501&4101 [).20 8 1569511021 E-31>-2 12 

117442001 Ga2·HI8 56 14«232001 GaZ-818 55 150789101 1>-7-1 8 158722001 ~78-4 13 

117938001 A-10 2 148233001 Gal-814 54 ~ 62 159324001 H-14 18 

118837001 :z.-3.2 48 14a8001 N-1·25 30 Sp3-l)-7-1 49 Sp2-H-14 48 
1227711X51 C-24-2 8 148200001 H-IB-1 18 Sp4.[).7-1 50 S~H-14 4tl 

133643006 Z-61-1-3 47 Sp2·H·IB-1 48 Sp!i-0-7-1 51 Spi-H-14 50 

140004001 C-4-1 ·1-1 4 SpZ-H-IB-1 48 150792001 GaA9-H26 &2 Sp&-H-14 51 

C-4-2•1·1 4 SpZ-H-IB-1 48 Sp3-C-22 49 Spll-l-l-14 52 

C-4-3-1·1 4 Sp3-H-1B-1 49 Sp4-C-22 50 158600001 K·19-4 24 

C-4-4-1·1 4 S~H-18-1 49 SpS.C-22 51 159851l201 Ga5-E14N1 56 
C-46-1 ·1 4 S~H-18-1 4Q SpB-C-22 52 160018151 C-24 8 

1«>407001 D-6 8 Sp4-H-18·1 50 150793001 E·79-2 13 te33n001 K-1 24 

1«l553102 C-ID e IB-1 50 GaA9-H26 82 183378001 K-1 24 

65 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ttsi/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO I page CODE REF.NO I page CODE REF.NO I page CODE REF .NO loaael 
183388001 H-17-1-1 18 J031176001 P1-11G-1-3 32 .104168001 1'2-1-36 3S 5027«2001 Sp:Z..D-711-1 48 

R-1-6-1 -«> J031176001 P1-11G-1-4 32 .104169001 P2-1-35-1 3S Sp2-D-7~1 48 
183389001 H-17-1-2 18 J031181001 P1-11G-2 32 .104172001 P2·1 34 Sp2-D-711-1 48 

R-1 -6-2 -«> J04068001 P2-1 34 .104172001 Sp7-P2-1 53 502743001 E-'/ll-1 13 
163390001 H-17-1-3 IS P2-1 34 J8096-«!01 P2-1-33 3S Go3-B22 56 

R-1-6-3 -«> Sp7-P2-1 53 Sp7-P2-1-33 53 Ga3-C26 56 
183922101 R-3 -«> J04068001 Q-1 38 J80965001 P2-1-34 3S fsp:z..o-711-1 48 
200190001 V.1~ o44 Spi -Q-1 38 Sp'/-1'2-1-34 53 502744001 Ga5-AB16N1 58 
211528001 Pl-1 01 32 J04069001 Q-2 38 J80S66001 P2-1-34 3S 502747101 ~-53-12 47 
215081002 P1·110-3 32 Spi .0-2 38 Sp'l-1'2-1-34 53 502748001 E-711-2 13 
220681001 1'2-1-35-3 38 J04090001 Q-3 38 J80967001 P2·1-30 3S fGa4-AB12N1 '07 
224485000 E-70 13 Spi.Q-3 38 Sp7-P2-1-30 53 Ga5-AB14N1 58 
228295001 P2-1-15-1 3S J0«192001 Q-4 38 J80968001 P2-1-30 35 Sp2-D-7~1 48 

P2-1-21-1 3S Spi.0-4 38 Sp7-P2-1-30 53 Sp2-D-711-1 48 
229017001 P:Z.I -15-2 3S J04000001 Q-5 38 J80969001 P1-11G-1 32 S02763402 ~-53 46 

P2-1 -1&-2-2 3S Spi.0-5 38 J80970001 P2-1-31 3S S02777001 ~-53-2 46 
P2·1-16-3-2 35 JO«<IIee01 Q-7 38 J80971001 P1 ·10G-10 32 S02778002 ~53-8 46 
P2·1-18 35 Spi.0-7 38 J80972001 P1-100 32 S027S0001 Z·53-7 47 
P2-1-19 35 J0«197001 P2-1-12-1 35 J80973001 P1-110-1-1 32 S02788002 Z-53-11 47 
P2-1-2·1 34 J040Q7001 Sp7-P2-1-12-1 53 J8097-«>01 P1-11G-1-2 32 S027B7002 Z-53-11-1 47 
P2-1-21-3 35 J04096001 P2-1-12-1 35 S00337021 M·l 26 S02999201 Ga5-AB14N1 58 
P2-1-4-1 34 Sp7-R2-1-12-1 53 301005000 ~2-4 48 SpZ-C-22 48 
P2-1-&1 34 J04099001 P2-1-25 35 301107101 Ga5-EI2 58 Sp2-C-22 48 
P2·1-6-1 34 J04100001 P2-1·28 36 301419000 K-5 24 S030002Il1 Ga5-AB16N1 58 
P2-1-7-1 34 J04112001 Q-9 38 301904001 Ga1-816 64 S03248001 H-17-1 18 
R2-1-13-3 35 Sp1-Q-9 38 Ga2-820 55 S03248001 H-17-1-4 18 
RZ-1-14-4-2 35 J04113001 Q-10 38 Ga5-AB16N1 58 R-1-64 40 

23691SOOI P2-2 38 Sp1-Q-10 38 Ga&-E18M1 59 S03677021 N-1-26 30 

340400001 M¢9 28 J04116001 P2-1-IO 36 Ga7-AB14 60 S03882201 Ge5-E12N1 58 
R-1-5 40 J04115001 w. 63 ~18 61 S03883001 Sp3-C-22 49 

414959001 P2-1·1&-1 35 J041~ P2-1 34 S02802001 H-14 18 Sp3-C-22 49 
P2-1·16-2-1 35 Sp7-P2-1 53 Sp2-H-14 48 Sp-4-C-22 50 
P2-1-16-3-1 35 J04128001 P2-1 34 Sp2-H-14 48 Sp-4-C-22 50 

J00353001 P2-1-30-1 38 Sp7-P2·1 53 Sp2-H-14 48 Sp5-C-22 51 
J00494001 P2-1 ·1&-3 35 J04127001 P2-1 34 Sp3-H-14 49 Sp5-C-22 51 
J00953001 1'2-1-37 36 Sp7-P2-1 53 Sp3-H-14 49 Sp6-C-22 52 
.101411001 P2·1-14-4-l 35 J04128001 P2-1 34 Sp3-H-14 48 Sp6-C-22 52 
J01892001 P2-1-21-2 35 P2-1 34 Sp4-H-14 60 S03S63201 Ga5,E14N1 58 
.102039002 P2-1-8 34 Sp7-P2-1 53 Sp4-H-14 50 S038B4301 Ga&-E16N1 59 
.102195001 P2-1-32 38 J04129001 P2-1 34 Sp+H-14 60 S04159000 P1-11-5 32 

.102568001 P2·1-3-1 34 Sp7-P2·1 53 Sp5-H-14 51 S.ZOO.I-1 0 42 

.102725001 P2-1-29 3S J04130001 P2-1 34 SpS-H-14 51 504630000 J ·ll 20 
Sp7-P2-1-29 53 Sp7-P2-1 53 SpS-H-14 51 S04632001 K-19-7 24 

J02729001 P2-1·27 35 J04131001 P2-1 34 Spi).H-14 52 ~ Z,.19 46 

.102825001 P2·1·22 3S Sp7-P2-1 53 Spi).H-14 52 S0'/027001 U-1-3-6 44 

.103739001 P2-1-20 35 J04134001 Q-6 38 Spi).H-14 52 S07360001 0-16 8 

J03929001 P2·1·1 34 Sp1.0-6 38 SQ2e11001 K-1-1 24 507649001 Ga1 ·B14 54 

J03930001 P2-1·2 34 J04136001 P2-1·11 35 K-1·1 24 Ga2-818M 55 

J031131001 P2-1-3 34 J04137001 P2-1-6 34 502612001 1<.-1-2 24 Ga2-820 55 
J03934001 P2+4 34 J04140001 P2·1-7 34 S02B12001 K-1·2 24 507753001 Z-4-6 48 

J03935001 P2·1..S 34 J04147001 P2·1·13-1 35 502817001 K-14-3 24 809621151 A-11 2 

J03936001 P2-1-17 3S J04148001 RZ-1-13-2 35 502820001 K-19-4 24 509634000 Z-20 48 
J03939001 P2-1-12·2 35 J04149001 Q-8 38 K-19-4 24 511222001 Ga2-820 55 

Sp7.P2·1·12-2 53 Spi.Q-8 38 S02837001 M-4 28 5 12441001 K-1~ 24 

J03955001 Pl-101).1 32 .104155001 P2·1·23 35 50284300i M-6 28 L-24-4 26 

J03966001 Pl-100-3 32 .1041'07001 P2·1 34 502645001 M-10.1 28 5 12!115001 E-48 13 

J00957001 P1·100-4 32 P2-1 34 502848001 M-10.2 28 5 1338&l01 D-8 8 

J03966001 P1-100-6 32 Sp7-P2-1 53 502847001 M-26 28 5 13561101 0-5 8 

J03ll59001 PI-101J.8 32 Sp7-P2-1 53 502848001 M-27 28 SpZ.0-5 48 

J03961001 Pl-1 OIJ.12 32 .104158001 P2-1 34 502742001 E-~1 13 5p2-D-5 48 

J03962001 PI-101J.13 32 Sp7-P2-1 53 Ga1-816 64 Sp3-D-5 49 

J03Q63001 P1-IOIJ.16 32 .104166001 P2-3 38 Ga2-818 55 5p3-D-5 49 

J00964001 P1·10IJ.18 32 .104187001 P2·1·13 35 Ga2-B20 55 5!*0-5 60 

66 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51/ INDEX 

CODE REF.NO IPa~ CODE REF .NO IP80el CODE REF.NO loaaE CODE REF.NO I Pall! 
513561101 !St*D..S so 525434000 =6 28 S35786001 li-8-2 18 53a6e8001 R-1-1-7 40 

~D-5 61 S25437aaO 28 535820021 8-15-3 2 538671000 R-1-t-7-t 40 

!sP&o..s 51 5254oi9201 N-1-4 3) 535821021 8-15 2 S38872001 R-1-1-8 40 

~D..S 52 525454001 N-1-16 3) 536745101 R-3-1 40 S38673000 R-1-1-10 40 

~D-5 52 525456001 N-1-22 3) S36745001 R-3-2 40 538674001 R-1-t-12 40 

513e8«<)()1 ~12 ~ N-t-29 3) 535893050 M-42+2 28 S38e7S001 R-1-1 -14 40 

iGas.AB16 59 525457101 U-1-3 44 536902001 D-7-2 8 S38676100 R-1-1-16 40 

p a7-A14 60 525469100 E-17 12 Ga1-B12 54 S3S887000 M-52 28 

p 88-E18N1 61 52547ro01 J-74-7 22 Ga2·81BM 55 938889001 R-1-1·12·1 40 

515889001 ~74-9 22 S257al001 R-1-6 <40 Ga5-E12N1 ~ Sl8E 20000 R-1·1-12·2 40 

5 16335001 E-43-5 12 525789000 L-1-8 28 Ga6-AB16 59 538712001 C-20-3 6 
5 16336001 E-43-5-1 12 525621001 GaA9-H26 62 Ga7·A14N1 60 538713100 C-20-4 6 
5163371)01 E-43-6 13 525822001 GaS-H18 61 Ga6-E18N1 61 538744101 P1·11-2 32 

516338001 E-US-1 13 GaA9-H26 62 ~7-1 52 S387EI0001 Ga4-AB12N1 57 

516625050 U-1-1-2 44 $29011001 Ge3-C28M 56 ~7-1 52 S38769000 J-8 20 
516629151 U-1-1-4 44 $29645001 Ga2-81SM 155 I S36S03001 D-7-2 8 S38803051 U-1-1-1·1 44 

516630051 U-1-1-10 44 Ga2-81SM 155 GaA9-H28 62 S386040SO U-1·1-1-2 44 
516643009 U-1-1-17 44 S29646001 Ga1-NB16M 54 ~7-1 52 539051001 D-26 8 

s1m4001 ~-3-3 45 529647101 Ga6-E1SM1 59 I S36904001 Ga:!-822 56 53S83l101 E-89 14 

S20356001 E-11 12 Ga6-E1SM1 61 1 536905001 Ga1-814 54 S40765001 Z-61 <f7 
S20355001 U-1-1-13 44 S2Q648101 Ga6-E16Mt 5ll Ga2-818 155 540938001 K-1$-1 24 
521514101 E-1-1-1 12 $29649001 Ga1-NB14M 54 Ga3-82B 56 541205001 N-1-3 30 

E-1·2·1 12 $30103001 Ga8-H18 61 Ga5-E14N1 58 541208001 N-1·2 30 
523247001 C-1-1 4 $31006001 0.25 8 Ga6-AB18 59 541207000 N.-1-27 30 

C-1-3 4 531032001 K-1~ 24 Ga7·A14N1 60 $4340!>101 J-29 20 

523418002 L-1-15 26 L-24-3 26 Ga8-e111M1 61 546050001 A-908 2 
523651001 C-20-1 6 $31685001 8-1S-6 2 S3e906101 Ga1-NB1SM 54 S45637001 0.28 8 

C-28-1 6 $31899151 E-42-1 12 S3e906101 Ga2-818 55 S<f7508101 E-88 14 
C-3) 6 $31910001 Ga&-AB1BM 59 Ga5-E12 58 S47509001 -59 22 

C-32-1 6 $31936001 U-1-3-11 44 Ga6-E16N1 59 -59 22 
C-35 6 $31 !l311001 U-1-3-11 ·1 44 Ga7-AB14 60 551)0g8()01 E-2 12 

E-57 13 $32903000 T-1·2 42 Ga6-H18 61 551272000 -64-1 22 

E-n-1 13 532904000 5-200-1-3 42 S37060001 Wa 63 551282001 Z-53-10 47 

E-95-1 14 T-1·3 42 537061010 SpB-C-16 52 551283001 -53-8 47 

~-2·2-1 18 532905000 5-200-1-4 42 Sp6-C-16 52 551815001 -64-2 22 

~1 18 T-1-4 42 Z-8-1 46 552905001 E-43-7 13 

~-7-1 18 $32907000 5-200-1-8-1 42 S38187001 Ga1-B14 54 552936001 H-15 18 

f'A-31 28 533610101 N-1-12 3) Ga2·B18 55 S52936001 5p2-H-16 48 

525236001 ~-45-1 13 534280001 5·200-1·1 42 Ga5-AB14N1 ~ Sp3-H-18 48 

~-45-1 13 $34281000 5 -200-1·2 42 Ga6-E16M1 59 Sp4-H-16 50 

~-81-1-1 14 S343S2101 E-M 13 Ga7-AB14 60 Sp$-H-16 51 

~-~11-1-1 14 -~21 6·15-5 2 Ga8-H18 61 Spe-H-18 52 

~-81-1-1 14 S3577S010 5p2-C-16 48 538188001 Ga1-B14 54 S52937001 H-24 18 
S2527g()()1 N-1-17 30 5p2-C-16 48 Ga2-H18 55 S556S4001 K-19 24 
525265001 [).38 10 Sp3-C-16 49 Ga5-AB16N1 58 SSSI555001 K-19 24 

525321001 E-47 13 Sp3-C-16 49 Ga6-E18N1 59 S551556001 K-19 24 

E-81-2 14 Sp4-C-16 50 Ga7·AB14 60 SS&:i63001 Z-51 48 

E-61·2 14 Sp4-C-16 50 GaS-1118 51 559931001 Z-53-7-4 47 

E-81-2 14 Sp$-C-16 51 S3818g()()t Ga1·NB14M 54 SA1104001 A-4 2 

525344001 -74-5 22 SpS-C-16 51 Ga2-B18M 55 SA1 105001 A-6 2 

825380401 ·29-1 20 Z-3-1 46 GaS.E14N1 58 SA1105001 A-2 2 

S2S381001 -31 20 S35776101 ~B14M1 fiT Ga6-AB16M 59 SA1107001 A-3 2 

S25382001 -33 20 S35777101 D-7·1 8 Ga7-A14 60 SA1115601 C-1 4 

-38-1-2-3 20 Ga~B12N1 fiT Ga8-e18M1 61 SA1120001 C-1-2 4 

525394001 H-1·1·1 18 Sp2.().7-1 48 S38190001 Ga4-AB1 2N1 57 SA1133001 Sp2-C-12 48 

H-3-1 18 5p2·0.7-1 48 538190101 0-7-2 8 5p3-C-12 49 

525401100 C-26 6 Sp3-0.7-1 49 Spe-0-7-1 52 Sp4-C-12 50 

525402000 H-2+2 18 5p3-D-7·1 49 S3864600t Z-53-2-2 46 5p5-C-12 51 

525424001 M-9-t 28 5p4-D-7-1 50 S38661101 R-1·1 40 SA113S001 5p2·C-12 48 

525425001 M-13 28 5p4-D-7·1 50 S38662001 R-1-1-t 40 5p2-C-12 48 

525428001 M-9-2 26 ~pS-0.7-1 51 S381l63100 R-1-1·2 40 5p3-C-12 49 

525427001 M-9-3 28 5p5-0.7-1 51 S38665100 R-1·1-3 40 5p3-C-12 48 

525432001 M-30-2 28 5!16-D-7·1 52 538667001 R·1·1..S 40 51>4-C-12 50 

67 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO pagt CODE REF.NO loaaE CODE REF.NO loaaE CODE REF.NO loaat 
SA113S001 Sfl4-C·12 50 SA1223001 E-43-2 12 SA1315001 ..ff7 22 SA1704001 Sp6-H-16 52 

SpS-C-12 51 SA1224001 E-43-3 12 SA1316001 -sa 22 SA1709001 H-16 18 
Sp5-C·12 51 SA1225001 E-43-8 13 SA1317001 C.ZJ 6 Sp2-Ho16 48 

SA113&l01 Sil&-C·12 52 SA1226001 E-50 13 SA1321101 -74 22 5~16 49 
SpS-C-12 52 SA12ZJ001 ~ 13 SA1322101 -74-1 22 Sp4.Ji.16 50 

Sp6-C-12 52 SA1228001 E-54 13 SA13Zl001 -74-2 22 SpS-H-16 51 

SA1137001 Sp2.C·12 48 SA1229001 K-6 24 SA1324001 -74-3 22 Sp6-H-16 52 
Sp3.c·12 49 SA1230001 E-65 13 SA1325001 -74-4 22 SA1752022 ~.s 48 
Sp4-C·12 50 SA1231001 E-66-1 13 SA1326001 -7~ 22 SA1SG1002 H-16 18 
SpS-C-12 51 SA1233001 E-68 13 SA13Z1001 J-74-11 22 Sp2-H-16 48 
Sp6-C-12 52 SA1234001 E-72 13 SA1332001 IJ.l-1-12 44 Sp2-H-16 48 

SA113&l01 C44-1 4 SA123&101 E-66 13 SA1335001 U-1-1-3 44 $~16 49 

SA1139001 C-14-2 4 SA1237001 ~..ffT 13 SA1336001 IJ.l-1-6 44 5~16 49 

SA1140001 C-20 6 SA1236101 E.76 13 SA1336001 U-1·1-15 44 Sp4.Ji.16 50 
SA1143001 C-25 6 SA1239101 E-76-1 13 SA1342001 K-12 24 Sp4.Ji.16 50 
SA1144001 C-25-1 6 SA1240001 E-76-2 13 SA1343001 K·7 24 SpS-H-16 51 

SA1145001 C-25-2 6 SA1242001 E-76-5 13 SA1344001 K.S 24 SpS-Ii-16 51 
SA1150001 C-32 6 E·83 14 SA1345001 K-10 24 Sp6-H-16 52 
SA1166001 C-28 6 SA1245001 E.S1 13 SA134e001 K-11 24 Sp6-H-16 52 

SA1171001 [).1 8 SA1247001 E-81·1 14 SA1359001 K-4 24 SA1941001 U.1-1 44 

SA1173001 D-1 8 SA1280001 E-81 14 SA135Q001 L-4 26 SA1942001 U.1-1-1 44 

SA1174001 [).3 8 SA1251001 E-81·1 14 SA1360001 L·21 26 SA1950001 U.1-1-7 44 

SA1175001 D-31 8 SA1253001 E-81 14 SA1361001 M-9o5 28 SA1961001 1(.14 24 

SA1176001 [).10 8 SA1254001 E-81-1 14 SA1362001 M-30 28 SA1962001 ~-34-3 48 
SA1177001 [).11).1 8 SA1265001 F-2 16 SA1363001 M-31).1 28 SA1983001 ~-34--4 46 

SA1176001 [).11).2 8 SA1259001 F-5 16 SA1365001 M-36 28 SA1964001 R-1-3 «> 
SA1179001 [).11).3 8 SA1260001 F-8 16 SA1367001 ~~~~-2 28 SA19SS001 P1-106 32 

D-18 8 SA1261001 E-45 13 SA1368001 ~-3 28 SA1967001 ~1·14 30 

D-24 8 SA1253001 E-45 13 SA1369001 M~-8 28 SA1969001 Z-34 46 

-74-12 22 SA1265001 E-1·1 12 SA137D001 M~-4 28 SA1971001 L-1 26 

SA1160001 D-11 8 SA1260001 E·41 12 SA1371001 G-1 16 SA1Q76001 1.-1-2 26 
SA1181001 D-12 8 SA1270001 E-92 14 SA1372001 G-2 16 SA1976001 L·l-3 26 

SA1162001 D-14 8 SA1271001 H-1-1 18 SA1373001 G-4 16 SA1Q60001 L·1-8 26 

SA1183001 D-14-1 8 SAtZ13001 H-1-2 18 SA1374001 N·1 so SA1!181001 L-1-9 26 
SA1184001 [).14-2 8 SA1276001 H-2-1-1 18 SA1376001 N-1-9 so SA1!182001 L-1·9-1 26 

SA1186001 D-15 8 SA1Z16001 H-3 18 SA1377001 N-1-19 so SA1!183001 L·1·9-2 26 
SA1187001 D-19-1 6 SA1281001 H-4 18 SA1378001 N-1·23 30 SA1tl84001 L-1-12 26 

SA1188001 [).22 8 SA128<1001 H-5 18 SA1383001 P1·11-3 32 SA1985001 L·1·14 26 

SA1189001 [).41 10 SA121lS001 H-7 18 SA1384001 Pl-11 32 SA1988001 L·1·16 26 

SA1190001 [).23 8 SA121lS001 K-14-1 18 SA1385001 P1 ·11-1 32 SA1!189001 L·1-17 26 

SA1191001 D-35 8 SA1291001 J·1 24 SA1385001 T-1-1 42 SA1QGOOOI L·1-18 26 

SA1192001 D-35·1 8 SA1292001 J-14 20 SA1388001 $-201).3 42 SA1991001 L-1-19 26 

SA1193001 0-35-2 10 SA1295001 -36-1-1-1 20 T-3 42 SA1992001 l·2 28 

SA1200001 E-1-2 12 SA1297001 ~1-1 20 SA1389001 T-1 42 SA1gQ4()01 L-24 28 

SA1202001 e.a 12 -36-1-1-2 20 SA1390001 T-1-5 42 SA1998001 ~ 28 
SA1203001 e.s-1 12 SA1300001 -38-2-1-2 20 SA1391001 M-42 28 SA1999001 U-1 44 

SA1204001 E.s-2 12 -36-1-1-3 20 SA1392001 M-<12-1 28 SA2014001 M-9 28 

SA1205001 e.s 12 SA1301001 -36-2-1-3 20 SA1393001 M-<12-1-1 28 SA2040001 w. 83 

SA1205001 E-16 12 -36-1-1-4 20 SA1394001 ~ 28 SA2041001 Wa 83 

SA1207001 E-22 12 SA1302001 -36-2-1-4 20 42 SA2097101 M-42-5 28 

SA1208001 E·25 12 J-36.1-1-6 20 SA1395001 R·1 40 SA2161001 C-4-1-3 4 

SA1209001 E-ZJ 12 SA1303001 -36-2·1-8 20 SA1396001 N-1-1 30 C-4-2-3 4 

SA1210001 E.30 12 J..84.5 20 SA1397001 1).1 44 ~ 4 

SA1211001 E-31).1 12 J-36-1-2-1 22 SA1391j001 F-1 16 C-4-4-3 4 

SA1212001 E-31·1 12 SA1304001 J-36-1-2-2 20 SA1656011 Z-8 4e C-4-5-3 4 

SA1213001 E-34 12 SA1306001 
::1 

20 SA1656022 Z-8 46 SA2162001 E-66-2 13 

SA1214001 E-31-2 12 SA1306001 22 SA1656010 Z-S 46 SA2165001 U-1-2 44 

SA1215001 E-37 12 SA1307001 .1-M 22 SA1eell010 z-a 46 SA2157001 E-77 13 

SA1216001 E-39 12 SA1306001 ~ 
22 SA1704001 H-16 18 SA2170001 A·13 2 

SA1217001 E-42 12 SA130!1001 22 Sp2-H-16 48 SA2171001 G-9 16 

SA1218001 E-42·2 12 SA1311001 

~ 
22 Sp3-H-16 49 SA2177001 ~1-1 -1-3 44 

SA1219001 E-43 12 SA1313001 22 Sp4-H-16 50 SA2190001 l -1-20 26 

SA1220001 E-43-1 12 SA1314001 lJ.«> 22 ISoS-H-16 51 SA2194001 C-13 4 

68 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*si/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF. NO PS!Iel CODE REF.NO pa CODE REF.NO IIXIQE 
SA2195001 D-2 8 SA2422001 C-4-1-1-2 4 
SA2240001 E~1 12 C-4-2+2 4 
SA2241001 C+1 4 C-4-3-1·2 4 
SA2242001 C+2 4 C-4-4-1·2 4 
SA2250001 C-20-2 6 C+S-1·2 4 
SA2261001 C-29 6 SA2432001 J.46 20 
SA2262001 

~ 6 SA2431001 J-46.1 20 
SA2264101 6 SA2430001 J-46.2 20 
SA2266001 F-12 16 SA2437001 Pt-102 32 
SA2287001 N-1-18 30 SA2741001 H-2-1 18 
SA2293001 E-97 H UF6562001 P2-1-11 35 
SA2294001 E-915 14 UK3745000 P2-1-28 35 
SA2295001 E-95 14 
SA2343001 -36-1-2 20 
SAZ345001 E-79-2 13 

Ga6-E16M1 59 
Ga8-E18M1 61 
Sp3-D-79-2 49 
Sp3-D-79-2 49 
Sp3-D-79-2 49 
Sp4-D-79-2 so 
Sp4-0-79-2 50 
Sp4-D-79-2 so 
SpS-D-79-2 S1 
S pS-D-79-2 51 
SpS-D-79-2 51 
SpSil-79-2 S2 
Sp6il-79-2 52 
~-79-2 52 

SA2348001 !e-79-2 13 
jGas-e12N1 58 
fGae.et6N1 59 
~ISM! 61 

~-79-2 49 

fspw-79-2 49 
fp4-o·79-2 50 

fP+o-79-2 50 

~-79-2 51 

~79-2 51 

fsp&o·79-2 S2 

~-79-2 52 
SA23S5001 ~-107 47 

SA2357001 ~-108 47 
SA2377001 ie-63 13 
SA2378001 !c·31 6 
SA2380001 ~1 20 
SA2381001 ~2 20 

I SA2383001 ~~ 28 
SA2384001 ~-90 14 
SA2386001 fs-200-1-6 42 
SA2387001 S-200-1-6-2 42 

SA2388001 S-200-1 42 
SA2389001 is-200-1-6 42 
SA23ll0001 fs-200-4 42 
SA2399001 ic- 4 
SA2400001 le-7~ 13 
SA2401001 ~-82 14 

SA2402001 fc-4-4 4 

SA2403001 fc-4-5 4 
SA2405001 fs-200-1~ 42 
SA2400001 S-200-1-11 42 
SA2407001 S-200 42 
SA2414001 lJ-44 20 

69 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~t/-:X:II&xt=U 

~~-·:;7·:;? 
PARTS BOOK 

T467-8561 ~ i!llli1'11ift1KaHI:IIT 15. 1 ~ TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO 
15-1 , Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan 877-820 
SA2020-001 

2003.08. B (l) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	S-7200A
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Knee lifter mechanism
	Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	Presser foot mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Quick reverse mechanism
	Tension release mechanism
	Rotary hook mechanism
	Lubrication
	Threading mechanism
	Bobbin winder mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Thread wiper mechanism
	Control box and motor mechanism
	Control box mechanism
	Power supply equipment mechanism
	Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanism)
	Attachment set (Option parts)
	Control box mechanism (Option parts)
	Quick reverse switch mechanism
	Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)
	Accessories
	Different parts list (For Japan)
	Different parts list (For USA)
	Different parts list (For China)
	Different parts list (For General export)
	Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)
	Different parts list (Control box mechanism)
	Gauge parts list (light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
	Gauge parts list (Heavy weight materials : 3ROW)
	Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)
	Gauge parts list (light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Gauge parts list (Heavy weight materials : 4ROW)
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	膝上げ関係
	針棒・天秤関係
	押え関係
	送り関係
	逆転関係
	糸緩め関係
	カマ関係
	給油潤滑関係
	糸通し関係
	糸巻き関係
	糸切り関係
	糸払い関係
	コントロールボックス・モータ関係
	コントロールボックス関係
	電装品関係
	仕様別部品一覧表（電装品関係）
	付属装置関係（オプション部品）
	コントロールボックス関係（オプション部品）
	逆転スイッチ関係
	電磁押え上げセット関係（オプション部品）
	付属品関係
	仕様別部品一覧表（日本向）
	仕様別部品一覧表（アメリカ向）
	仕様別部品一覧表（中国向）
	仕様別部品一覧表（輸出一般向）
	仕様別部品一覧表（欧州・カナダ向）
	仕様別部品一覧表（コントロールボックス関係）
	ゲージ部品一覧表（薄・中厚物用 : 3枚歯）
	ゲージ部品一覧表（厚物用 : 3枚歯）
	ゲージ部品一覧表（難素材・新素材 : 4枚歯）
	ゲージ部品一覧表（薄・中厚物用 : 4枚歯）
	ゲージ部品一覧表（厚物用 : 4枚歯）
	警告ラベル
	索引





